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@ INSTALLATION CD
INCLUDES SETUP WIZARD & TECHNICAL MANUALS

Q\/’ SHARECENTER 1-BAY NETWORK STORAGE

\ﬁé DNS-315

ETHERNET CABLE
CAT5 UTP

POWER ADAPTER

SCREWS
SCREWS X 6

‘~ If any of these items are missing from your packaging, please
contact your reseller.
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PRODUCT
SETUP

HSIT9N3

QUICK INSTALLATION

If you have purchased a DNS-315-xTB, please skip the steps below as your device already includes
a hard drive pre-installed. Please in this case proceed directly to step 9

DNS-315

Use a screwdriver (not supplied in box) to unscrew the two screws
at the bottom of the DNS-315.

Slide the top cover away from you until it unhooks from the base
(note the direction of the D-Link logo in the image to verify the
direction).

Unhook and open the cover from its base.

Keeping the DNS-315 in the upright position, insert a compatible
3.5” hard drive into the drive bay of the device. (Ensure the SATA
connector is aligned with the SATA socket at the base of the unit
otherwise the DNS-315 will not power on correctly).

Use all six screws supplied to secure the hard drive to the base unit.
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6. Flip the cover back to align with the red line on the bracket.

7. Slide the cover downwards.

8. Re-attach the device screws at the bottom of the DNS-315.

9. Remove the ShareCenter CD from the package and insert it
into your computer.

Important: Ensure that your Internet connection is active. Do not
connect any USB storage devices yet.

10. Click the gray Start button on the welcome screen to begin the
Setup Wizard. Follow the instructions on the screen.

Default IP: Determined by DHCP

Default Username: admin
Default Password: (leave this blank)

To ensure trouble free installation, please ensure that your computer is connected with an
Ethernet cable to your router when running the installation setup wizard to prevent unexpected
network connection errors. Once the DNS-315 setup process is complete, your computer’s
Ethernet cable can then be disconnected again.

D-Link DNS-315



TROUBLESHOOTING

SETUP AND CONFIGURATION PROBLEMS

HSIT9N3

1. WHAT IS THE DEFAULT DNS-315 USERNAME AND PASSWORD?
Type ‘admin’ for the username and leave the password blank.

2. 'VE LOST MY D-LINK CD, WHAT CAN | DO?

The CD contains software drivers and manual which can be obtained from D-Link (See Technical
Support below).

3. WHAT HARD DRIVES ARE COMPATIBLE WITH DNS-315?

Most SATA hard drives are compatible with DNS-315. Please visit your local D-Link support site
listed below for the updated list of compatible hard drives.

4. HOW CAN | ACCESS MY DNS-315 ON THE NETWORK?

* You can access the device by clicking on the drive letter you have mapped to the device. For
example, if you mapped drive to ‘G drive’, open up windows explorer (not Internet Explorer)
and into the address bar type ‘G:’

* You may also access it like a regular Windows share on a network, by typing its IP address into
Windows Explorer as <IP address>\ (e.g. \\192.168.0.32\ by default), or using FTP, in which
case the address is ftp://<IP address>/.

5. HOW DO | RESET MY DNS-315?
Locate the reset button on the bottom of the DNS-315. Press and hold the button (using an
implement such as a straightened paperclip) until the power LED on the front panel starts
flashing. Allow a minute for the device to reset.
Note: Resetting the DNS-315 to factory default will erase the current configuration settings. To
re-configure your settings, log into the DNS-315 Web configuration or alternatively re-install the
device using the Setup Wizard supplied on the CD-Rom.

6. THE DEVICE HAS A USB PORT. CAN | PLUG AN EXTERNAL HARD DRIVE INTO THIS PORT?
The DNS-315 does support external additional drives via the USB port. This port can also be
used to connect a USB Printer, Digital Camera, or USB Flash drive.

7. HOW DO | ACCESS THE FTP SERVER FROM THE INTERNET?

« If the DNS-315 connects to the Internet though a NAT gateway or router, you may need to
configure port forwarding. Forward the FTP port (TCP 21 by default) to the IP address of your
DNS-315.

« To access your FTP server from the Internet, use the public IP (or domain name) of your
gateway or router (e.g. ftp://mydomain.com).

TECHNICAL SUPPORT

United Kingdom (Mon-Fri) website: http://www.dlink.co.uk FTP: ftp:/ftp.dlink.co.uk
Home Wireless/Broadband 0871 873 3000 (9.00am-06.00pm, Sat 10.00am-02.00pm)
Managed, Smart, & Wireless Switches, or Firewalls 0871 873 0909 (09.00am- 05.30pm)
(BT 10ppm, other carriers may vary.)

Ireland (Mon-Fri)
All Products 1890 886 899 (09.00am-06.00pm, Sat 10.00am-02.00pm)
Phone rates: €0.05ppm peak, €0.045ppm off peak times

DNS-315 D-Link
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s ENTHALT SETUP-ASSISTENTEN UND TECHNISCHE
HANDBUCHER
Q\/ SHARECENTER 1-BAY NETZWERKSPEICHER

\ﬁé DNS-315

ETHERNETKABEL
CAT5 UTP

STROMADAPTER/NETZTEIL

SCHRAUBEN
SCHRAUBEN X 6

‘~ Wenn eines dieser Elemente in Ihrer Packung fehlt, wenden Sie
sich bitte an Ihren Fachhandler.
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PRODUKT-
EINRICHTUNG

SCHNELLINSTALLATION
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Sollten Sie einen DNS-315-xTB erworben haben, Uberspringen Sie bitte die Schritte unten, weil Ihr
Geréat bereits eine vorinstallierte Festplatte aufweist. Fahren Sie in diesem Fall direkt mit Schritt 9 fort.

1. Verwenden Sie einen Schraubendreher (nicht Teil des
Lieferumfangs), um die zwei Schrauben auf der Unterseite des
DNS-315 zu I6sen.

2. Schieben Sie die Abdeckung von sich weg, bis sie sich von der
Basis I6st. (Beachten Sie die Richtung des D-Link Logos auf dem
Bild, um die Schiebebewegung zu bestatigen).

3. Losen Sie die Abdeckung und 6ffnen Sie die Abdeckung von lhrer
Basis.

4. Halten Sie den DNS-315 in aufrechter Position und setzen Sie
eine ko mpatible 3,5” Festplatte in den Laufwerkschacht des
Gerats ein. (Vergewissern Sie sich, dass der SATA-Anschluss an
der SATA-Buchse an der Basis der Einheit ausgerichtet ist, sonst
wird der DNS-315 nicht korrekt hochgefahren.)

5. Verwenden Sie alle sechs mitgelieferten Schrauben zum Anbrin
gen des Festplattenlaufwerks an der Basiseinheit.

DNS-315 D-Link



PRODUKT-
EINRICHTUNG

SCHNELLINSTALLATION

6. Schlagen Sie die Abdeckung zurlick, um sie an der roten Linie an
dem Buigel auszurichten.

7. Schieben Sie die Abdeckung nach unten.

8. Bringen Sie die Gerateschrauben wieder auf der Unterseite des
DNS-315 an.

9. Entnehmen Sie die ShareCenter CD der Packung und legen
Sie sie in das CD-Laufwerk Ihres Computers.

Wichtig: Vergewissern Sie sich, dass lhre Internetverbindung aktiv
ist. SchlieRen Sie noch keine USB-Speichergerate an.

10. Klicken Sie auf die graue Start-Taste auf der Willkommen-Seite, um
den Setup-Assistenten zu starten. Folgen Sie den Anweisungen

auf dem Bildschirm.

Default IP (Standard-IP): Von DHCP bestimmt
Default Username (Standard-Benutzername): admin
Default Password (Standard-Kennwort): (leer lassen)

Um eine problemlose Installation zu gewahrleisten, stellen Sie bitte sicher, dass Ihr Computer
Uber ein Ethernet-Kabel mit Ihrem Router verbunden ist, wenn Sie den Setup-Assistenten fur
die Installation ausfiihren. So vermeiden Sie unerwartete Netzwerkverbindungsfehler. Sobald
der Einrichtungsvorgang fur den DNS-315 abgeschlossen ist, kann das Ethernet-Kabel wieder
von |hrem Computer und Router abgezogen werden.

n D-Link DNS-315



FEHLERBEHEBUNG

EINRICHTUNGS- UND KONFIGURATIONSPROBLEME

1. WIE LAUTEN DER STANDARD-BENUTZERNAME UND DAS STANDARD-KENNWORT
FUR DNS-315?
Geben Sie als Benutzernamen ,admin“ ein und lassen Sie das Kennwortfeld leer.

HOS1Nn3a

2. ICH HABE MEINE D-LINK CD VERLOREN. WAS KANN ICH TUN?

Die CD enthalt Softwaretreiber und ein Handbuch, die Sie von D-Link (siehe Technischer Support
weiter unten) beziehen kénnen.

3. WELCHE FESTPLATTEN SIND MIT DEM DNS-315 KOMPATIBEL?

Die meisten SATA-Festplatten sind mit dem DNS-315 kompatibel. Sie finden eine aktualisierte
Liste kompatibler Festplatten auf lhrer unten aufgefiihrten lokalen D-Link Support-Website.

4. WIE KANN ICH AUF MEIN DNS-315 IM NETZWERK ZUGREIFEN?

« Sie kdnnen auf das Gerat zugreifen, indem Sie auf den Laufwerksbuchstaben klicken, den Sie
dem Gerat zugeordnet haben. Wenn Sie beispielsweise die Zuordnung auf ‘Laufwerk G’ vorge-
nommen haben, 6ffnen Sie den Windows-Explorer (nicht den Internet Explorer) und geben Sie
in der Adressleiste ‘G:’ ein.

* Sie kdnnen darauf auch wie auf ein normales Windows-Laufwerk in einem Netzwerk zugreifen,
indem Sie seine IP-Adresse in den Windows Explorer als <IP-Adresse> \ (z. B. standardma-
Rig \\192.168.0.32\) eingeben, oder indem Sie FTP verwenden. In dem Fall ware die Adresse
ftp://<IP address>/.

5. WIE SETZE ICH MEINEN DNS-315 AUF DIE WERKSEITIGE STANDARDEINSTELLUNG
ZURUCK?

Sie finden den 'Reset'-Knopf auf der Unterseite des DNS-315. Driicken Sie darauf und halten
Sie den Knopf (mithilfe eines spitzen Gegenstandes wie z. B. einer entsprechend gerade
gebogenen Biroklammer) so lange gedriickt, bis die Betriebs-LED auf der Vorderseite zu
blinken beginnt. Das Ricksetzen der Gerateeinstellungen nimmt etwa eine Minute in Anspruch.
Hinweis: Durch das Rucksetzen des DNS-315 auf die werkseitigen Standardeinstellungen werden
die aktuellen Konfigurationseinstellungen geléscht. Um Ihre Einstellungen erneut vorzunehmen,
melden Sie sich auf der DNS-315 Web-Konfigurationsbenutzeroberflache an oder installieren
Sie als Alternative dazu das Gerat mithilfe des auf der CD-ROM bereitgestellten Setup-Assisten-
ten neu.

6. DAS GERAT VERFUGT UBER EINEN USB-PORT. KANN ICH EINE EXTERNE FESTPLAT-
TE AN DIESEN PORT ANSCHLIESSEN?
Der DNS-315 unterstitzt zusatzliche externe Laufwerke tber den USB-Port. Dieser kann auch
zum Anschluss eines USB-Druckers, einer Digitalkamera oder eines USB Flash-Laufwerks
(Speicherstick) verwendet werden.

7. WIE GREIFE ICH AUF DEN FTP-SERVER VOM INTERNET AUS ZU?

* Falls der DNS-315 liber ein NAT-Gateway oder einen Router eine Verbindung zum Internet
herstellt, missen Sie méglicherweise die Port-Weiterleitung konfigurieren. Leiten Sie den
FTP-Port (in der Regel TCP 21) an die IP-Adresse Ihres DNS-315 weiter.

* Verwenden Sie zum Zugriff auf lhren FTP-Server vom Internet aus, die 6ffentliche IP-Adresse
(oder den Doméanennamen) lhres Gateway oder Routers (z. B. ftp://meinedomain.com).

DNS-315 D-Link n



TECHNISCHE UNTERSTUTZUNG
Deutschland: Web: http://www.dlink.de
Telefon: +49(0)1805 2787 0,14 € pro Minute Zeiten: Mo. —Fr. 09:00 — 17:30 Uhr

Osterreich: Web: http://www.dlink.at
Telefon: +43(0)820 480084 0,116 € pro Minute Zeiten: Mo. —Fr. 09:00 — 17:30 Uhr

Schweiz: Web: http://www.dlink.ch
Telefon: +41(0)848 331100 0,08 CHF pro Minute Zeiten: Mo. —Fr. 09:00 — 17:30 Uhr

* Geblihren aus Mobilnetzen und von anderen Providern kénnen abweichen.
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CONTENU DE

LA BOITE

CONTENU

DNS-315

CD D’INSTALLATION
INCLUT L'ASSISTANT DE CONFIGURATION ET LES
MANUELS TECHNIQUES

STOCKAGE RESEAU A 1 BAIE SHARECENTER
DNS-315

CABLE ETHERNET
CAT5 UTP

ADAPTATEUR SECTEUR

VIS
6 VIS

Contactez immédiatement votre revendeur s’il manque I'un de
ces éléments de la boite.

D-Link
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INSTALLATION
DU PRODUIT

INSTALLATION RAPIDE

Si vous avez acheté un DNS-315-xTB, vous pouvez ignorer les étapes ci-dessous car un disque
dur est déja pré-installé sur votre périphérique. Dans ce cas, passez directement a I'étape 9.

1. Utilisez un tournevis (non fourni) pour desserrer les deux vis
situées sous le DNS-315.

2. Retirez le capot supérieur en le faisant glisser loin de vous jusqu'a
ce qu'il se décroche de sa base (notez I'orientation du logo D-Link
sur l'image pour vérifier le sens).

3. Décrochez le capot de sa base et ouvrez-le.

4. Tout en maintenant le DNS-315 en position verticale, insérez un
disque dur de 3,5" compatible dans la baie du périphérique
(veérifiez que le connecteur SATA est aligné avec le socket corres
pondant, situé sur la base de I'appareil ; sinon, le DNS-315 ne
s'allumera pas correctement).

5. Utilisez les six vis fournies pour fixer le disque dur sur 'unité de
base.

12 D-Link DNS-315



INSTALLATION
DU PRODUIT

INSTALLATION RAPIDE

6. Retournez le capot pour I'aligner avec la ligne rouge située sur le
support.

7. Faites glisser le capot vers le bas.

8. Resserrez les vis du dispositif au-dessous du DNS-315.

9. Retirez le CD du ShareCenter de la boite et insérez-le dans
votre ordinateur.

Important : Assurez-vous que la connexion Internet est active.
Ne connectez aucun périphérique de stockage USB pour l'instant.

10. Cliquez sur le bouton Start (Démarrer) gris de I'écran d'accueil pour
lancer I'Assistant de configuration. Suivez les instructions a I'écran.

Default IP (Adresse IP par défaut) : Déterminée par le serveur
DHCP
Default Username (Nom d'utilisateur par défaut) : admin
Default Password (Mot de passe par défaut) : (laissez ce
champ vide)

Pour éviter tout probléme d’installation, vérifiez que votre ordinateur est connecté a votre
routeur a I'aide d’un cable Ethernet avant d’exécuter I'assistant de configuration d’installation.
Vous éviterez ainsi toute erreur de connexion au réseau imprévue. Une fois le processus de
configuration du DNS-315 terminé, vous pourrez retirer le cable Ethernet de votre ordinateur.

DNS-315 D-Link



RESOLUTION DES PROBLEMES
PROBLEMES D'INSTALLATION ET DE CONFIGURATION

1. QUELS SONT LE NOM D’UTILISATEUR ET LE MOT DE PASSE PAR DEFAUT DU DNS-315 ?
Tapez admin comme nom d’utilisateur et laissez le mot de passe vide.

2. J'Al PERDU MON CD D-LINK, QUE FAIRE ?

Le CD contient les pilotes du logiciel et le manuel, tous deux disponibles auprés de D-Link (voir
la section Assistance technique ci-dessous).

3. QUELS DISRUES DURS SONT COMPATIBLES AVEC LE DNS-315 ?

La plupart des disques durs SATA sont compatibles avec le DNS-315. Veuillez visiter votre site
local de support D-Link, répertorié ci-dessous, pour obtenir une liste a jour de disques durs
compatibles.

4. COMMENT PUIS-JE ACCEDER AU DNS 315 SUR LE RESEAU ?

» Vous pouvez accéder au périphérique en cliquant sur la lettre du lecteur qui lui correspond. Par
exemple, si le lecteur correspond a la lettre G, ouvrez I'Explorateur Windows (pas Internet
Explorer) et tapez « G » dans la barre d'adresse.

» Vous pouvez également accéder au périphérique comme s’il s’agissait d’'un partage Windows
classique sur un réseau, en tapant son adresse IP dans I'Explorateur Windows sous la forme
<Adresse IP\ (par exemple \\192.168.0.32\ par défaut), ou bien en utilisant le protocole FTP,
auquel cas 'adresse serait ftp:/<Adresse IP/.

5. COMMENT REINITIALISER MON DNS-315 ?

Localisez le bouton de réinitialisation situé a I'arriere du DNS-315. Appuyez sur le bouton et
maintenez-le enfoncé (en utilisant un outil comme un trombone redressé) jusqu'a ce que le
voyant d'alimentation situé sur le panneau avant commence a clignoter. Attendez une minute
pendant que le dispositif se réinitialise.

Remarque : le fait de rétablir les parameétres d'usine du DNS-315 efface I'ensemble des parametres
de la configuration actuelle. Pour reconfigurer vos paramétres, connectez-vous a l'interface de
configuration Web du DNS-315 ou réinstallez le périphérique a l'aide de I'Assistant de configura-
tion fourni sur le CD-ROM.

6. LE PERIPHERIQUE POSSEDE UN PORT US B. PUIS-JE BRANCHER UN DISRUE DUR
EXTERNE DANS CE PORT ?

Le DNS-315 prend en charge des disques durs externes supplémentaires via le port USB. Ce
port peut aussi étre utilisé pour connecter une imprimante, une caméra numérique, ou une clé de
stockage USB.

7. COMMENT EST-CE QUE J'/ACCEDE AU SERVEUR FTP A PARTIR D'INTERNET ?

« Si le DNS-315 se connecte a Internet par le biais d'une passerelle ou d'un routeur NAT, il peut
étre nécessaire de configurer la redirection de port. Redirigez le port FTP (TCP 21 par défaut)
vers |'adresse IP de votre DNS-315.

» Pour accéder a votre serveur FTP a partir d'Internet, utilisez I'adresse IP publique (ou le nom
de domaine) de votre passerelle ou de votre routeur (par exemple ftp://mondomaine.com).

ASSISTANCE TECHNIQUE
Assistance technique D-Link sur internet :http://www.dlink.fr

Assistance technique D-Link par téléphone : 01 76 54 84 17
Du lundi au vendredi de 9h a 19h (hors jours fériés)

D-Link DNS-315



CONTENIDO DEL
PAQUETE

CONTENIDO

m
0
CD DE INSTALACION g

INCLUYE ASISTENTE DE CONFIGURACION Y MANUALES
? 2

TECNICOS
(@)
r
Q\/ SHARECENTER ALMACENAMIENTO EN RED DE 1

\é BAHIA
i DNS-315

CABLE ETHERNET
CAT5 UTP

ADAPTADOR DE CORRIENTE

TORNILLOS
6 TORNILLOS

‘~ Si falta cualquiera de estos componentes del paquete, pdngase
en contacto con el proveedor.
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CONFIGURACION
DEL PRODUCTO

INSTALACION RAPIDA

Si ha adquirido un DNS-315-xTB, omita los pasos siguientes ya que el dispositivo ya incluye un
disco duro preinstalado. En este caso, vaya directamente al paso 9

1. Utilice un destornillador (no suministrado en el paquete) para
desatornillar los dos tornillos de la parte inferior del DNS-315.
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2. Deslice la cubierta superior separandola de usted hasta que se
desenganche de la base (observe la direccién del logotipo de
D-Link en la imagen para comprobar la direccion).

3. Desenganche y abra la cubierta desde la base.

4. Manteniendo el DNS-315 en posicién vertical, introduzca un disco
duro de 3,5” compatible en la bahia de la unidad del dispositivo.
(Asegurese de que el conector SATA esta alineado con el enchufe
del SATA en la base de la unidad de lo contrario, el DNS-315 no
se encendera correctamente).

5. Utilice los seis tornillos suministrados para fijar el disco duro a la
unidad basica.

16 D-Link DNS-315



CONFIGURACION
DEL PRODUCTO

INSTALACION RAPIDA

6. Déle la vuelta hacia atras a la cubierta para alinearla con la linea
roja del soporte.
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7. Deslice la cubierta hacia abajo.

8. Vuelva a colocar los tornillos del dispositivo en la parte inferior del
DNS-315.

9. Extraiga el CD del ShareCenter del paquete e insértelo en el
ordenador.

Importante: asegurese de que su conexién a Internet esté activa.
No conecte todavia ningun dispositivo de almacenamiento USB.

10. Haga clic en el botdn gris Start (Iniciar) de la pantalla de bienvenida
para iniciar el Asistente de configuracion. Siga las instrucciones

Y que aparecen en pantalla.

Default IP (IP predeterminada): determinada por el DHCP
Default Username (Nombre de usuario predeterminado): admin
Default Password (Contrasefia predeterminada): (deje este
espacio en blanco)

Para garantizar una instalacion sin problemas, asegurese de que el ordenador esta conectado
al router con un cable Ethernet al ejecutar el asistente para la configuracion de la instalacion,
con el fin de evitar que se produzcan errores inesperados en la conexion de red. Una vez
finalizado el proceso de configuracion del DNS-315, se puede volver a desconectar el cable
Ethernet del ordenador.

DNS-315 D-Link



SOLUCION DE PROBLEMAS
PROBLEMAS DE INSTALACION Y CONFIGURACION

1. ¢CUAL ES EL NOMBRE DE USUARIO Y LA CONTRASENA PREDETERMINADOS DEL
DNS-315?
Escriba "admin" como nombre de usuario y deje la contrasefia en blanco.

2. HE PERDIDO MI CD DE D-LINK, ;QUE PUEDO HACER?
EI CD contiene los controladores de software y el manual, que se pueden obtener de D-Link
(consulte el servicio técnico, mas adelante).
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3. ;/QUE DISCOS DURQOS SON COMPATIBLES CON EL DNS-315?
La mayoria de los discos duros SATA son compatibles con el DNS-315. Visite el sitio de soporte
local de D-Link que aparece indicado a continuacion para obtener una lista actualizada de todos
los discos duros compatibles.

4, ;COMO PUEDO ACCEDER A MI DNS-315 EN LA RED?

* Puede acceder al dispositivo haciendo clic en la letra de la unidad asignada al dispositivo. Por
ejemplo, si ha asignado la unidad "G", abra el Explorador de Windows (no Internet Explorer)
y, en la barra de direcciones, escriba "G:"

» También puede realizar el acceso como si se tratara de un recurso compartido estandar de
Windows en una red, escribiendo la direccion IP en el Explorador de Windows como <direccion
IP>\ (por ejemplo, \\192.168.0.32\ de forma predeterminada), o a través de FTP, en cuyo caso
la direccion es ftp://<direccién IP>/.

5. 4COMO PUEDO REINICIAR MI DNS-315?
Localice el botén de reinicio en la parte inferior del DNS-315. Pulse y mantenga pulsado el botén
(utilizando, por ejemplo, un clip enderezado) hasta que el LED de alimentacion del panel frontal
empiece a parpadear. Espere un minuto para que el dispositivo se reinicie.
Nota: al restablecer la configuracion predeterminada del DNS-315, se borraran los parametros
de configuracion actuales. Para volver a configurar los parametros, inicie sesion en la interfaz
de configuracion web del DNS-315 o, si lo prefiere, vuelva a instalar el dispositivo utilizando el
Asistente de configuracién suministrado en el CD-ROM.

6. EL DISPOSITIVO TIENE UN PUERTO USB. ¢ PUEDO CONECTAR UN DISCO DURO
EXTERNO A ESTE PUERTO?
ElI DNS-315 admite unidades externas adicionales a través del puerto USB. Este puerto se puede
utilizar también para conectar una impresora USB, una camara digital o una unidad flash USB.

7. 4COMO ACCEDO AL SERVIDOR FTP DESDE INTERNET?

« Si el DNS-315 se conecta a Internet a través de una puerta de enlace NAT o de un router, puede
que necesite configurar el direccionamiento de puertos. Redireccione el puerto FTP (TCP 21,
de forma predeterminada) a la direccion IP del DNS-315.

« Para acceder al servidor FTP desde Internet, utilice la IP publica (o0 nombre de dominio) de su
puerta de enlace o router (p. €j., ftp://midominio.com).

ASISTENCIA TECNICA

http://www.dlink.es
Asistencia Técnica Telefénica de D-Link: +34 902 30 45 45 0,067 €/min
De Lunes a Viernes de 9:00 a 19:00

D-Link DNS-315



CONTENUTO DELLA
CONFEZIONE

SOMMARIO
CD DI INSTALLAZIONE
INCLUDE CONFIGURAZIONE GUIDATA E MANUALI TECNICI

ONVITVLI

Q\/’ SHARECENTER 1-BAY NETWORK STORAGE

\ﬁé DNS-315

CAVO ETHERNET
UTP CAT5

ADATTATORE DI ALIMENTAZIONE

VITI
VITI X 6

‘~ Se uno qualsiasi di questi articoli non & incluso nella confezione,
rivolgersi al rivenditore.
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CONFIGURAZIONE
DEL PRODOTTO

INSTALLAZIONE RAPIDA

Se ¢ stato acquistato un dispositivo DNS-315-xTB, ignorare i passaggi seguenti poiché il dispositivo
include gia un'unita disco preinstallata. In questo caso procedere direttamente con il passo 9.

1. Con un cacciavite (non fornito nella confezione) svitare le due viti
nella parte inferiore del dispositivo DNS-315.
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2. Far scorrere il coperchio superiore finché non si sgancia dalla
base. Per verificare la direzione, osservare la direzione del logo
D-Link nellimmagine.

3. Sganciare il coperchio dalla base e aprirlo.

4. Tenendo il dispositivo DNS-315 in posizione verticale, inserire
un'unita disco da 3,5" compatibile nello slot del dispositivo.
Assicurarsi che il connettore SATA sia allineato alla presa SATA
nella base dell'unita. In caso contrario, il dispositivo DNS-315 non
si accendera correttamente.

5. Utilizzare tutte le sei viti fornite per fissare I'unita disco rigido
all'unita base.

20 D-Link DNS-315



CONFIGURAZIONE
DEL PRODOTTO

INSTALLAZIONE RAPIDA

6. Capovolgere il coperchio all'indietro in modo da allinearlo con la
linea rossa sulla staffa.

ONVITVLI

7. Far scorrere il coperchio verso il basso.

8. Ricollegare le viti nella parte inferiore del dispositivo DNS-315.

9. Estrarre il CD dalla confezione di ShareCenter e inserirlo nel
computer.

Importante: assicurarsi che la connessione Internet sia attiva.
Non collegare ancora i dispositivi di archiviazione USB.

10. Fare clic sul pulsante di Avvio grigio nella schermata di benvenuto
per iniziare la Configurazione guidata. Attenersi alle istruzioni

START visualizzate.

IP predefinito: determinato dal server DHCP
Nome utente predefinito: admin
Password predefinita: (lasciare vuoto questo campo)

Per un'installazione senza problemi e per evitare errori imprevisti di connessione alla rete,
verificare che il computer sia collegato al router tramite un cavo Ethernet quando si esegue
l'installazione guidata. Una volta completata l'installazione del dispositivo DNS-315 sara
possibile scollegare di nuovo il cavo Ethernet dal computer.
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RISOLUZIONE DEI PROBLEMI
PROBLEMI DI INSTALLAZIONE E CONFIGURAZIONE

1. QUALI SONO IL NOME UTENTE E LA PASSWORD PREDEFINITI PER DNS-315?
Digitare ‘admin’ per il nome utente e lasciare vuoto il campo relativo alla password.

2. HO PERSO IL CD DI D-LINK, COSA POSSO FARE?

Il CD contiene i driver software e il manuale resi disponibili da D-Link (vedere la sezione Supporto
tecnico di seguito).

3. QUALI DISCHI RIGIDI SONO COMPATIBILI CON IL DISPOSITIVO DNS-315?

La maggior parte delle unita disco SATA &€ compatibile con il dispositivo DNS-315. Per un elenco
aggiornato delle unita disco compatibili, visitare il sito di assistenza D-Link locale elencato di seguito.

4. COME E POSSIBILE ACCEDERE AL DISPOSITIVO DNS-315 IN RETE?

« Per accedere al dispositivo, fare clic sulla lettera di unita associata al dispositivo. Se ad esempio
l'unita & stata associata a ‘unita G’, aprire Esplora risorse (non Internet Explorer) e digitare ‘G:’
nella barra degli indirizzi.

« E inoltre possibile accedere al dispositivo come una normale condivisione Windows in rete
digitandone l'indirizzo IP in Esplora risorse nel formato <indirizzo IP> (ad es. \\192.168.0.32\ per
impostazione predefinita) oppure utilizzando FTP, nel qual caso l'indirizzo sara ftp://<indirizzo
IP>/.

5. IN CHE MODO E POSSIBILE RIPRISTINARE IL DISPOSITIVO DCS-315?

Individuare il pulsante di ripristino sul retro del dispositivo DNS-315. Tenerlo premuto (utilizzando
un utensile come ad esempio una graffetta raddrizzata) finché il LED dell'alimentazione posto sul
pannello frontale non inizia a lampeggiare. Attendere un minuto per consentire il ripristino del
dispositivo.

Nota: il ripristino delle impostazioni predefinite del dispositivo DNS-315 comportera la cancella-
zione delle attuali impostazioni di configurazione. Per riconfigurare le impostazioni, accedere alla
configurazione Web di DNS-315 o, in alternativa, reinstallare il dispositivo utilizzando la Configu-
razione guidata inclusa nel CD-ROM.

6. IL DISPOSITIVO E DOTATO DI UNA PORTA USB. E POSSIBILE COLLEGARE UN'UNITA
DISCO RIGIDO ESTERNA A QUESTA PORTA?

Il dispositivo DNS-315 supporta unita aggiuntive esterne tramite la porta USB. Inoltre questa porta
puo essere utilizzata per collegare una stampante USB, una fotocamera digitale o un'unita flash USB.

7. COME E POSSIBILE ACCEDERE AL SERVER FTP DA INTERNET?

« Se il dispositivo DNS-315 si collega a Internet tramite un gateway NAT o un router, potrebbe
essere necessario configurare I'inoltro porte. Inoltrare la porta FTP (TCP 21 come impostazio
ne predefinita) all'indirizzo IP del dispositivo DNS-315.

« Per accedere al server FTP da Internet, utilizzare I'IP pubblico (o il nome di dominio) del
gateway o del router (ad es. ftp://mydomain.com).
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SUPPORTO TECNICO

http://www.dlink.it/support
Supporto Tecnico dal lunedi al venerdi dalle ore 9.00 alle ore 19.00 con orario continuato
Telefono: 02 87366396
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INHOUD VAN
VERPAKKING

INHOUD

DNS-315

INSTALLATIE-CD
MET INSTALLATIEWIZARD EN TECHNISCHE
HANDLEIDINGEN

SHARECENTER 1-STATION NETWERKOPSLAG
DNS-315

ETHERNET-KABEL
CAT5 UTP

STROOMADAPTER

SCHROEVEN
SCHROEVEN X 6

Neem contact op met uw verkoper wanneer items uit uw
verpakking ontbreken.

D-Link

SAanNv1d3aan
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PRODUCT
INSTALLATIE

SNELLE INSTALLATIE

Indien u een DNS-315-xTB gekocht hebt dient u de onderstaande stappen over te slaan, aangezien
uw toestel al een vooraf geinstalleerde vaste schijf heeft. Ga in dit geval rechtstreeks door naar stap 9

1. Schroef de twee schroeven onderaan in de DNS-315 los met een
schroevendraaier (niet meegeleverd in doos).

2. Schuif de bovenkap weg van u totdat deze loshaakt van de voet
(let op de richting van het D-Link logo in de afbeelding om de
richting te controleren).
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3. Haak de kap los van de voet en open de kap.

4. Houd de DNS-315 rechtop en plaats een compatibele 3.5” vaste
schijf in het schijfstation van het toestel. (Zorg dat de SATA
connector uitgelijnd is met de SATA-stekker op de voet van het
toestel zoniet kan de DNS-315 niet correct opstarten).

5. Bevestig de vaste schijf op de voet met de zes schroeven.
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PRODUCT
INSTALLATIE

SNELLE INSTALLATIE

6. Klap de kap naar achter zodat het uitgelijnd wordt met de rode lijn
op de steun.

7. Schuif de kap omlaag.

SAanNv1d3aan

8. Bevestig de schroeven van het apparaat opnieuw aan de onderkant
van de DNS-315.

9. Haal de ShareCenter cd uit de verpakking en plaats deze in
uw computer.

Belangrijk: Zorg dat uw Internet-verbinding actief is. U mag nu nog
geen USB-opslagapparaten aansluiten.

10. Klik op de grijze Start-knop op het welkomscherm om de
Installatiewizard te starten. Volg de instructies op het scherm.

Standaard-IP: bepaald door DHCP

Standaard gebruikersnaam: admin
Standaard wachtwoord: (laat dit leeg)

Om een probleemloze installatie te garanderen dient u ervoor te zorgen dat uw computer met
een Ethernet-kabel is aangesloten op uw router wanneer u de installatiewizard uitvoert, om
onverwachte netwerkverbindingsproblemen te voorkomen. Zodra het DNS-315 installatieproces
is voltooid, kan de Ethernet-kabel van uw computer vervolgens opnieuw worden losgekoppeld.

DNS-315 D-Link



PROBLEEMOPLOSSING

INSTALLATIE- EN CONFIGURATIEPROBLEMEN

1. WAT IS DE STANDAARD DNS-315 GEBRUIKERSNAAM EN WACHTWOORD?
Typ ‘admin’ voor de gebruikersnaam en laat het wachtwoord leeg.

2. IK BEN MIJN D-LINK CD KWIJTGERAAKT, WAT KAN IK DOEN?

Op de cd staan softwarestuurprogramma's en een handleiding die u kunt verkrijgen van D-Link
(zie Technische Ondersteuning onderstaand).

3. WELKE VASTE SCHIJVEN ZIJN COMPATIBEL MET DNS-3157?

De meeste SATA vaste schijven zijn compatibel met DNS-315. Breng een bezoek aan uw
plaatselijke ondersteuningswebsite van D-Link onderstaand voor de bijgewerkte lijst met
compatibele vaste schijven.

4. HOE KRIJG IK TOEGANG TOT MIJN DNS-315 OP HET NETWERK?

U kunt het toestel openen door op de stationsletter te klikken die u gekoppeld hebt aan het
toestel. Indien u bijvoorbeeld het station gekoppeld hebt aan het ‘G-station’, opent u windows
explorer (niet Internet Explorer) en typt u 'G' in de adresbalk.

U kunt het ook openen als het gewoon delen van Windows op een netwerk, door het IP-adres
te typen in Windows Explorer als <IP-adres>\ (bijvoorbeeld \\192.168.0.32\ als standaard), of
door gebruik te maken van FTP, in dit geval is het adres ftp://<IP address>/.
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5. HOE KAN IK MIJN DNS-315 RESETTEN?

Zoek de reset-knop onderaan op de DNS-315. Houd de knop ingedrukt (met een voorwerp zoals
bijvoorbeeld een rechtgetrokken paperclip) totdat het aan/uit-lampje op het voorpaneel begint te
knipperen. Laat het toestel gedurende 1 minuut resetten.

Opmerking: Wanneer u de DNS-315 op de fabrieksstandaard instelt, worden de huidige
configuratie-instellingen gewist. Om uw instellingen te herconfigureren, meldt u zich aan op de
DNS-315 webconfiguratie of installeer het toestel opnieuw met de Installatiewizard die meegeleverd
werd op de cd-rom.

6. HET TOESTEL HEEFT EEN USB-POORT. KAN IK EEN EXTERNE VASTE SCHIJF IN DEZE
POORT STEKEN?

De DNS-315 ondersteunt geen externe extra stations via de USB-poort. Deze poort kan ook
gebruikt worden om een USB-printer, digitale camera, of USB Flash-station aan te sluiten.

7. HOE KRIJG IK TOEGANG TOT DE FTP-SERVER VANAF HET INTERNET?
« Indien de DNS-315 een verbinding maakt met het internet via een NAT gateway of router, moet
u mogelijk poortdoorsturing configureren. Stuur de FTP-poort (TCP 21 als standaard) door naar
het IP-adres van uw DNS-315.
» Om uw FTP-server te openen vanaf het Internet dient u de publieke IP (of domeinnaam) van uw
gateway of router (bijvoorbeeld ftp://mydomain.com) te gebruiken.
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TECHNISCHE ONDERSTEUNING

Technische ondereuning voor klanten in Nederland:
www.dlink.nl / 0107994344 / €0.15per minuut.

Technische ondereuning voor klanten in Belgié:
www.dlink.be / 033039971 / €0.175per minuut(spitsuren), €0.0875per minuut(daluren)

Technische ondereuning voor klanten in Luxemburg:
www.dlink.be / +32 70 66 06 40

SAanNv1d3aan
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ZAWARTOSC
OPAKOWANIA

SPIS TRESCI
l@ PLYTA INSTALACYJNA
s ZAWIERA KREATOR INSTALACJI | INSTRUKCJE OBSLUGI
URZADZENIA

SHARECENTER 1-KIESZENIOWY MAGAZYN
SIECIOWY
DNS-315

KABEL ETHERNET
CAT5 UTP

ZASILACZ SIECIOWY

SRUBY
SRUBY X 6

‘~ Jezeli w Twoim opakowaniu brakuje jakiegokolwiek z tych
przedmiotéw, skontaktuj sie ze sprzedawca.
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INSTALACJA
PRODUKTU

SZYBKA INSTALACJA

Jesli kupite$ DNS-315-xTB, pomin nastepujace kroki, poniewaz Twoje urzadzenie zawiera
wstepnie zainstalowany dysk twardy. W takim przypadku przejdz bezposrednio do kroku nr 9

1. Uzyj wkretaka (nieznajdujacego sie w pudetku), aby odkreci¢ dwie
$ruby znajdujace si¢ w dolnej cze$¢ urzadzenia DNS-315.

2. Przesuwaj gorng ostone urzadzenia az odepnie sie od podstawy
(kierunek wskazany jest na logo D-Link).

IMS10d

3. Odepnij i zdejmij ostone z podstawy.

4. Trzymajac DNS-315 w pozycji pionowej, wtéz kompatybilny
3,5-calowy dysk twardy w kieszen dyskowa urzadzenia. (Upewnij
sie, ze zlacze SATA jest podtaczone do gniazda SATA w podsta
wie urzadzenia W przeciwnym razie DNS-315 nie wiaczy sie
poprawnie.)

5. Uzyj wszystkich szesciu $rub, aby przykrecié dysk twardy do
podstawowego urzgdzenia.
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INSTALACJA
PRODUKTU

SZYBKA INSTALACJA

6. Przesun pokrywe w tyt, aby wyréwnac¢ go z czerwona linig na
klamrze.

7. Przesun obudowe w dot.

8. Wkre¢ $ruby w dolng cze$¢ urzadzenia DNS-315.

9. Wyjmij z opakowania ptyte CD ShareCenter i wtéz jg do
swojego komputera.

Wazne: Upewnij sig, ze potaczenie z Internetem jest aktywne. Nie
podiaczaj jeszcze zadnych urzadzen magazynujgcych USB.

10. Kliknij szary przycisk Start na ekranie powitalnym, aby uruchomi¢
Kreatora instalacji. Postepuj zgodnie z instrukcjami na ekranie.

Domysliny adres IP: Ustalany przez DHCP
Domysina nazwa uzytkownika: admin

Domysline hasto: (prosze zostawi¢ puste pole)

Aby dokona¢ bezproblemowej instalacji, przed uruchomieniem Kreatora instalacji upewnij sie,
ze komputer podtaczony jest kablem ethernetowym do routera, co zapobiegnie wystapieniu
niespodziewanych btedéw potaczenia sieciowego. Po zakonczeniu procesu konfiguracji DNS-315
kabel ethernetowy mozna ponownie odtaczy¢.
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ROZWIAZYWANIE PROBLEMOW

PROBLEMY Z INSTALACJA | KONFIGURACJA

1. JAKA JEST DOMYSLNA NAZWA (USERNAME]) | HASL.O (PASSWORD) UZYTKOWNIKA
DNS-315?
Wopisz ,admin" w polu nazwa uzytkownika, a pole z hastem zostaw puste.

2. ZGUBILEM SWOJA PLYTE D-LINK, CO MOGE ZROBIC?

Ptyta CD zawiera sterowniki oprogramowania i instrukcje obstugi, ktére mozna uzyska¢ od D-Link
(patrz Pomoc Techniczna - ponizej).

3. JAKIE DYSKI TWARDE SA KOMPATYBILNE Z DNS-315?

Wigkszo$¢ dyskow twardych SATA jest kompatybilna z DNS-315. Proszg odwiedzi¢ swojq lokalng
strone wsparcia D-Link wskazang ponizej w celu uzyskania aktualnej listy kompatybilnych dyskéw
twardych.

4. JAK MOGE UZYSKAC DOSTEP DO SWOJEGO URZADZENIA DNS-315 W SIECI?

» Mozesz uzyska¢ dostep do urzadzenia, klikajac na dysk z litera, ktorg przypisates$ urzadzeniu.
Na przyktad, jesli przypisate$ dysk do ,Dysku G", otworz Eksploratora Windows (nie Internet
Explorer) i wpisz ,G:" w pasku adresu

» Mozesz réwniez uzyskaé dostep do urzadzenia, wpisujac adres |IP urzadzenia w Eksploratorze
Windows jako <Adres IP>\ (np. \\192.168.0.32\ domysiInie), lub korzystajac z FTP, w przypad-
ku, ktérego adres jest nastepujacy: ftp://<Adres IP>/.

IMS10d

5. JAK PRZYWROCIC DNS-315 DO USTAWIEN FABRYCZNYCH?
Zlokalizuj przycisk resetowania z tylu DNS-315. Wcisnij i przytrzymaj przycisk (uzywajac narzedzia,
takiego jak wyprostowany spinacz), dopéki dioda LED na przednim panelu nie zacznie $wieci¢.
Poczekaj minute, aby urzadzenie wrdcito do ustawien fabrycznych.
Uwagi: Przywrécenie ustawien fabrycznych DNS-315 spowoduje usunigcie aktualnych ustawien
konfiguracyjnych. Aby ponownie skonfigurowaé¢ ustawienia, zaloguj si¢ w konfiguracji sieci Web
DNS-315 lub zainstaluj ponownie urzadzenie, korzystajac z Kreatora instalacji dostarczonego
wraz z ptyta CD.

6. URZADZENIE JEST WYPOSAZONE W PORT USB. CZY MOGE PODLACZYC
ZEWNETRZNY DYSK TWARDY DO TEGO PORTU?

DNS-315 obstuguje inne zewnetrzne dyski twarde podtaczone przez port USB. Tego portu
mozna uzywacé réwniez do podtaczenia drukarki USB, aparatu cyfrowego lub dysku flash USB.

7. JAK MOGE UZYSKAC DOSTEP DO SERWERA FTP PRZEZ INTERNET?
« Jezeli DNS-315 taczy sie z Internetem przez brame lub router NAT,
konieczna moze by¢ konfiguracja przekierowania portu. Przekieruj port FTP (domysinie TCP 21)
na adres IP swojego DNS-315.
* Aby uzyskac¢ dostep do serwera FTP przez Internet, skorzystaj z publicznego IP (lub nazwy
domeny) bramy lub routera (np. ftp://mojadomena.com).

POMOC TECHNICZNA

Telefoniczna pomoc techniczna firmy D-Link: 0 801 022 021
Pomoc techniczna firmy D-Link $wiadczona przez Internet:
http://www.dlink.eu/support/

DNS-315 D-Link



OBSAH
BALENI

OBSAH

INSTALACNI €D
OBSAHUJE PRUVODCE NASTAVENIM A TECHNICKE
NAVODY

SHARECENTER SiTOVE DATOVE ULOZISTE PRO 1
DISK
DNS-315

ETHERNETOVY KABEL
CAT5 UTP

NAPAJECI ADAPTER

SROUBKY
6 SROUBKU

Pokud néktera z uvedenych polozek v baleni chybi, kontaktujte

prosim svého prodejce.
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INSTALACE
PRODUKTU

RYCHLA INSTALACE

Pokud jste zakoupili model DNS-315-xTB, preskocte nasledujici kroky, protoZe predinstalovany
pevny disk je jiz soucasti zafizeni. Pokracujte pfimo krokem 9.

1. Sroubovakem (neni pfibalen) odsroubuijte dva Sroubky na spodni
strané zafizeni DNS-315.

~

2. Posurite svrchni kryt od sebe, az se uvolni od zakladny (ovéfte
smér podle orientace loga D-Link na obrazku).

AMIS3TY

3. Uvolnéte kryt ze zakladny a sejméte jej.

4. Podrzte zafizeni DNS-315 nastojato a do slotu pro disk viozte
kompatibilni 3,5" pevny disk. (Dbejte, aby konektor SATA licoval s
patici SATA v zakladné jednotky, jinak se DNS-315 spravné
nezapne.)

5. Pomoci vSech Sesti pfiloZenych Sroubku pfipevnéte pevny disk k
zakladné jednotky.
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6. Priklopte kryt zpét a dbejte na zarovnani vici €ervené lince na
drzaku.

7. Posurite kryt dold.

8. Znovu zasroubuijte Sroubky na spodni strané zafizeni DNS-315.

9. Vyjméte disk CD ShareCenter z obalu a vloZte jej do pocitace.

Dulezité: Zkontrolujte, zda je aktivni pfipojeni k Internetu. Zatim
nepfipojujte zadna USB pamétova zafizeni.

10. Kliknutim na $edé tlacitko Start na Uvodni obrazovce spustte
pravodce nastavenim. Postupujte podle pokynu na obrazovce.

Vychozi IP adresa: Uréuje DHCP

Vychozi uzivatelské jméno: admin
Vychozi heslo: (nechejte prazdné)

PFi spusténi pravodce instalaci a nastavenim dbejte, aby byl pocita¢ ke smérovaci pfipojen
ethernetovym kabelem. Zajistite tak bezproblémovou instalaci a vyhnete se neocekavanym
chybam pfipojeni k siti. Po dokon&eni procesu nastaveni produktu DNS-315 Ize ethernetovy
kabel od pocitace opét odpojit.
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RESENI PROBLEMU
PROBLEMY S INSTALACI A KONFIGURACI

1. JAKE JE VYCHOZI UZIVATELSKE JMENO A HESLO PRO DNS-315?
Jako uzivatelské jméno zadejte ,admin“ a heslo ponechejte prazdné.

2. ZTRATIL/A JSEM CD D-LINK, CO MAM DELAT?

CD obsahuje softwarové ovladace a navod, které Ize ziskat od spole¢nosti D-Link (viz Technicka
podpora nize).

3. JAKE PEVNE DISKY JSOU KOMPATIBILNI SE ZARIZENIM DNS-315?

DNS-315 je kompatibilni s vétSinou pevnych diski SATA. Aktualizovany seznam kompatibilnich
pevnych diskud najdete na nize uvedeném webu podpory D-Link.

4. JAK LZE K ZARIZENI DNS-315 PRISTUPOVAT PRES Sif?

* K zafizeni muZzete pfistupovat kliknutim na pismeno diskové jednotky, které jste zafizeni pfiradili.
Pokud jste napfiklad zafizeni pfipojili jako ,jednotku G, oteviete Pruzkumnika Windows (nikoliv
Internet Explorer) a do pole adresy zadejte ,G:“.

« K zafizeni muzete také pfistupovat jako k bézné sdilené sitové jednotce Windows, a to zadanim
jeho IP adresy do Prlizkumnika Windows ve tvaru <IP adresa>\ (napf. \\192.168.0.32\), nebo
pomoci FTP, kdy je adresa ftp://<IP adresa>/.

5. JAK ZARIZENi DNS-315 VYRESETUJI?

Vyhledeijte resetovaci tladitko na spodni strané zafizeni DNS-315. Stisknéte tlacitko a podrzte
jej (vhodnym nastrojem, naptiklad narovnanou kancelarskou sponkou), dokud kontrolka napajeni
na pfednim panelu neza¢ne blikat. Pockejte pfiblizné minutu, nez se zafizeni vyresetuje.
Poznamka: Obnovenim tovarniho nastaveni zafizeni DNS-315 se smaze aktualni nastaveni
konfigurace. Chcete-li konfiguraci znovu nastavit, pfihlaste se k webovému rozhrani zafizeni
DNS-315, nebo zafizeni znovu nainstalujte pomoci priivodce nastavenim na disku CD-ROM.

6. ZARIZENI MA USB PORT. LZE DO TOHOTO PORTU ZAPOJIT EXTERNI PEVNY DISK?

Zafizeni DNS-315 nepodporuje dalsi externi disky pfipojené pres USB port. Port Ize pouzit k
pfipojeni USB tiskarny, digitalniho fotoaparatu nebo pamétového zatizeni USB Flash.

7. JAK LZE K FTP SERVERU PRISTUPOVAT Z INTERNETU?

» Pokud je zafizeni DNS-315 pfipojeno k internetu pres smérovac nebo branu s funkci NAT, je
tfeba zkonfigurovat pfesmérovani portd. Pfesmérujte port FTP (standardné TCP 21) na IP
adresu zafizeni DNS-315.

« Pro pfistup k FTP serveru z Internetu pouzijte verejnou IP adresu (nebo nazev domény) své
brany nebo smérovace (napft. ftp://mydomain.com).

~

AMIS3TY

TECHNICKA PODPORA

Web: http://www.dlink.cz/support/

E-mail: support@dlink.cz

Telefon CR: +420 211 151 640 nebo SK: +421 (0)692 147 110
Telefonicka podpora je v provozu: PO - PA od 09:00 do 17:00
Volani je zpoplatnéno dle pfislusnych tarifG Vaseho operatora.
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TARTALMA

TARTALOM
l@ TELEPITO CD
s TARTALMAZZA A TELEPITO VARAZSLOT ES A MUSZAKI KE-
ZIKONYVEKET
Q\/ SHARECENTER 1 REKESZES HALOZATI
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i DNS-315
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=
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‘~ Ha ezen elemek barmelyike hianyzik a csomagolasbdl, kérjik,
vegye fel a kapcsolatot viszonteladojaval.
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TERMEK-
BEALLITAS
GYORS TELEPITES

Amennyiben On DNS-315-xTB-t vasarolt, kérjiik, ugorja at a lenti lépéseket, mivel az On eszkdze
mar rendelkezik el6telepitett mereviemezzel. Kérjuk, ilyen esetben I1épjen maris a 9. Iépésre.

1. Hasznaljon csavarhuzét (nem taldlhaté a csomagban) a két csavar
eltavolitasahoz a DNS-315 aljan.

2. Csusztassa el magatdl a felsé fedelet, amig le nem akad az alap-
zatrdl (figyelje meg a D-Link logdjat a képen a helyes irany ellen-
6rzése érdekében).
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3. Akassza le és vegye le a fedelet az alapzatrol.

4. A DNS-315-6t egyenesen tartva helyezzen be egy kompatibilis
3,5” merevlemezt az eszk6z meghajtérekeszébe. (Gy6z6djon
meg arrél, hogy a SATA konnektor a SATA aljzatadhoz van igazitva
az egység alapzatan, maskilonben a DNS-315 nem fog megfele
I16en bekapcsolni).

5. Hasznalja mind a hat szallitott csavart a mereviemez alapegységhez
valo biztositasahoz.
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TERMEK-
BEALLITAS
GYORS TELEPITES

6. Dontse hatra a fedelet a konzolon talalhaté piros vonalhoz valé
igazitashoz.

7. Csusztassa a fedelet lefelé.

8. ROgzitse Ujra az eszkdz csavarjait a DNS-315 aljan.

<
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9. Vegye ki a ShareCenter CD-t a csomagbdl és helyezze a
szamitégépbe.

Fontos: Ellendrizze, hogy az Internetkapcsolata aktiv-e. Még ne
csatlakoztasson semmilyen USB-taroléeszkozt.

10. Kattintson a szilirke Start gombra az Udvozl6képernyén a Telepitd
varazslo inditasahoz. Kovesse a képernyén megjelend utasitasokat.

Alapértelmezett IP-cim: DHCP altal meghatarozott

Alapértelmezett felhasznalonév: admin
Alapértelmezett jelsz6: (hagyja liresen)

A problémamentes telepités biztositasahoz és a varatlan halézati kapcsolati hibak elkerllése
érdekében bizonyosodjon meg arrdl, hogy a szamitégép Ethernet kabelen keresztil kapcsolddik
a routerhez, amikor a Telepité varazslot futtatjia. A DNS-315 telepitési folyamatanak elvégzését
kévetben Ujra lecsatlakoztathatja a szamitogép Ethernet kabelét.
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HIBAELHARITAS
BEALLITASI ES KONFIGURACIOS PROBLEMAK

1. MI AZ ALAPERTELMEZETT DNS-315 FELHASZNALONEV ES JELSZO?
Felhasznalénévnek gépelje be az 'admin’ szét, a jelszé mezét pedig hagyja tresen.

2. MIT CSINALJAK, HA ELVESZTETTEM A D-LINK CD-MET?

A CD tartalmazza a D-Linktél is beszerezheté szoftver illesztéprogramokat és a kézikdnyvet (lasd
MUszaki tamogatas lentebb).

3. MILYEN MEREVLEMEZEK KOMPATIBILISEK A DNS-315-TEL?

Alegtobb SATA merevlemez kompatibilis a DNS-315-tel. A kompatibilis merevlemez-meghajték
listajat a D-Link tdmogatéasi weboldalan talalja lentebb.

4. HOGYAN TUDOM ELERNI A DNS-315-OT A HALOZATON?

* Az eszkdz eléréséhez kattintson az eszkdzhdz hozzarendelt meghajté betljelére. Példaul, ha a
hozzéarendelt meghajté a 'G-meghajtd', nyissa meg a Windows Explorert (ne az Internet Explorert)
és a cimsavba irja be a 'G:-t.

» Hozzaférhet hagyomanyos Windows megosztason keresztil is az IP-cime begépelésével a
Windows Béngész6be mint <IP-cim>\ (pl. \1192.168.0.32\ mint alapértelmezett), vagy FTP-n
keresztil, amikor a cim: ftp:/<IP-cim>/.

5. HOGYAN ALLITOM VISSZA A DNS-315-0T?
Keresse meg a visszaallité gombot a DNS-315 aljan. Nyomja meg és tartsa lenyomva a gombot
(példaul egy kiegyenesitett iratkapoccsal), amig a tapjelzéfény az elllsé panelen el nem kezd
villogni. Varjon egy percet, amig az eszkoz visszaall.
Megjegyzés: A DNS-315 atéllitasa alapértelmezett gyari bedllitasokra torli az aktualis konfigura-
cios beallitasokat. A bedllitasok Ujrakonfiguralasahoz jelentkezzen be a DNS-315 Webes konfi-
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lepit® varazslé segitségével.

6. AZ ESZKOZNEK VAN EGY USB-PORTJA. CSATLAKOZTATHATOK KULS® MEREVLE-
MEZT EBBE A PORTBA?

A DNS-315 az USB-porton keresztill tovabbi kiilsé6 merevlemezeket tdmogat. Ezt a portot hasz-
nalhatja USB-nyomtato, digitalis fényképezdgép vagy USB flash meghajté csatlakoztatasahoz.

7. HOGYAN EREM EL AZ FTP-KISZOLGALOT AZ INTERNETROL?

* Ha a DNS-315 NAT-atjaron vagy routeren keresztll csatlakozik az Internetre, lehet, hogy
konfiguralnia kell a porttovabbitast. Tovabbitsa az FTP-portot (alapértelmezett a TCP 21) a
DNS-315 IP-cimére.

* Az FTP-kiszolgalo Internetrél valo eléréséhez hasznalja a router vagy az atjaré nyilvanos
IP-cimét (pl. ftp://mydomain.com).

TECHNIKAI TAMOGATAS

URL : http://www.dlink.hu

Tel. : 06 1 461-3001

Fax: 06 1 461-3004

Land Line 14,99 HUG/min - Mobile 49.99,HUF/min
email : support@dlink.hu
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INNHOLD |
PAKKEN

INNHOLD
l@ INSTALLERINGS-CD
s INKLUDERER INSTALLERINGSVEIVISER OG TEKNISKE
BRUKSANVISNINGER

SHARECENTER 1-BAY-NETTVERKSLAGER
DNS-315

ETERNETKABEL
CAT5 UTP

STRBMADAPTER

SKRUER
SKRUER X 6

‘& Hvis noen av postene mangler ma du kontakte forhandleren.
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PRODUKT
OPPSETT

HURTIGINSTALLERING

Hvis du har kjept en DNS-315-xTB, kan du hoppe over trinnene nedenfor ettersom enheten
allerede inneholder en pre-installert harddisk. | dette tilfellet kan du ga direkte til trinn 9.

1. Bruk en skrutrekker (fglger ikke med) til & skru ut de to skruene
pa undersiden av DNS-315.

2. Skyv toppdekselet vekk fra deg til den hektes av fra basen (merk
retning av D-Link-logoen i bildet for & verifisere retningen).

3. Hekt av og apne dekselet fra sokkelen.

4. Hold DNS-315 i oppreist stilling, sett en kompatibel 3.5" harddisk i
stasjonsluken av enheten. (Kontroller at SATA konnektoren er pa
linje med SATA-kontakten i bunnen av enheten ellers vil DNS-315
ikke slas pa riktig).

5. Bruk alle seks skruene til & feste harddisken til sokkelenheten.
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PRODUKT
OPPSETT

HURTIGINSTALLERING

6. Snu dekselet bakover for a justere det med den rade linjen pa
braketten.

7. Skyv dekselet nedover.

8. Fest enhetsskruene igjen pa undersiden av DNS-315.

9. Ta ShareCenter CD-en ut av pakken og sett den i
datamaskinen.

OBS: Kontroller at internettforbindelsen din er aktiv. Ikke koble til
eventuelle USB-lagringsenheter enna.

10. Klikk pa den gra startknappen pa velkomstskjermen for & starte
oppsettveiviseren. Folg instruksjonene pa skjermen.

Standard IP: Bestemmes av DHCP

Standard brukernavn: admin
Standard passord: (la dette vaere tomt)

For & sikre en problemfri installasjon ma du serge for at datamaskinen er koblet med en
ethernet-kabel til ruteren nar du kjerer installasjonoppsettveiviseren for & unnga uforutsette
nettverksforbindelsesfeil. Nar oppsettprosessen for DNS-315 er fullfert, kan datamaskinenens
ethernetkabel frakobles igjen.
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FEILSOKING
OPPSETT- OG KONFIGRASJONSPROBLEMER

1. HVA ER STANDARD DNS-315 BRUKERNAVN OG PASSORD?
Tast inn "admin" som brukernavn og la passordet veere tomt.

2. JEG HAR MISTET MIN D-LINK-CD, HVA KAN JEG GJ@RE?

CD-en inneholder programvaredrivere og bruksanvisning som kan fas fra D-Link (se Teknisk
stotte nedenfor).

3. HVILKE HARDDISKER ER KOMPATIBLE MED DNS-315?

De fleste SATA-harddisker er kompatible med DNS-315. Besgk ditt lokale D-Link support-nettste-
det oppfert nedenfor for en oppdatert liste over kompatible harddisker.

4. HVORDAN KAN JEG FA TILGANG TIL MIN DNS-315 PA NETTVERKET?

* Du kan fa tilgang til enheten ved a klikke pa stasjonsbokstaven du har tilordnet til enheten. Hvis
du for eksempel har tilordnet stasjonen til "G-stasjonen", kan du apne Windows Utforsker (ikke
Internet Explorer) og skrive "G:" og taste "G:" i adressefeltet.

* Du kan ogsa fa tilgang til det som en vanlig Windows-deling pa et nettverk, ved & skrive inn
IP-adressen
i Windows Utforsker som <IP-adresse>\ (f.eks \\192.168.0.32\ som standard), eller bruke FTP, i
i sa fall er adressen ftp://<IP-addresse>/.

5. HVORDAN TILBAKESTILLER JEG DNS-315?
Finn tilbakestillingsknappen pa undersiden av DNS-315. Trykk og hold knappen (ved hjelp av et
redskap som for eksempel en binders) til stram-LED-en pa frontpanelet begynner & blinke. Vent
et minutt til enheten er tilbakestilt.
Merk: Ved a nullstille DNS-315 til standard fabrikksinnstilling slettes de gjeldende konfigurerings-
innstillingene. For a rekonfigurere innstillingene, logger du pa DNS-315-webgrensesnittet eller
du kan ogsa installere enheten pa nytt ved hjelp av oppsettveiviseren pa4 CD-ROM-en.

6. ENHETEN HAR EN USB-PORT. KAN JEG KOBLE EN EKSTERN HARDDISK TIL DENNE
PORTEN?

DNS-315 stotter eksterne tilleggsdisker via USB-porten. Denne porten kan ogsa brukes til &
koble til en USB-skriver, digitalt kamera eller USB Flashdrive.

7. HVORDAN FAR JEG TILGANG TIL FTP-SERVEREN FRA INTERNETT?

» Hvis DNS-315 kobles til Internett gjennom en NAT-gateway eller ruter, kan det hende du ma
konfigurere port-videresending. Videresend FTP-porten (TCP 21 som standard) til IP-adressen
for din DNS-315.

« For & fa tilgang til FTP-serveren fra Internett, bruk den offentlige IP-en (eller domenenavnet) pa
gatewayen eller ruteren (f.eks. ftp://mittdomene.no).

TEKNISK SUPPORT

D-Link Teknisk Support over Internett: http://www.dlink.no
D-Link Teknisk telefonsupport: 820 00 755
(Hverdager 08:00 — 20:00)
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INDHOLD AF

AESKE

INDHOLDSFORTEGNELSE

INSTALLATIONS-CD
INDBEFATTER INDSTILLINGSVEJLEDNING OG TEKNISKE
MANUALER

SHARECENTER NETVZAERKSLAGRING MED 1 SKUFFE
DNS-315

ETHERNET-KABEL
CAT5 UTP

SPZANDINGS-ADAPTER

SKRUER
SKRUER x 6

Hvis én eller flere dele mangler i pakken, bedes du kontakte
forhandleren.
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PRODUKT

INDSTILLING

HURTIG INSTALLATION

Hvis du har kebt en DNS-315-xTB, kan du springe de falgende trin over, da enheden allerede
omfatter en praeinstalleret harddisk. | dette tilfeelde skal du fortseette direkte til trin 9.

DNS-315

. Anvend en skruetraekker (medfglger ikke i sesken) til at skrue de

to skruer ud i bunden af DNS-315.

. Skub topdeekslet bort fra dig, indtil det slipper fri af huset (bemaerk

D-Link-logoets retning pa billedet til at bekraefte retningen).

. Losn og abn daekslet fra huset.

. Mens DNS-315 holdes i opret stilling, indszettes et kompatibelt

3.5” harddiskdrev i enhedens drevbakke. (Kontrollér, at SATA-
stikket flugter med SATA-soklen bagest i enheden ellers vil
DNS-315 ikke starte korrekt).

. Anvend alle seks medleverede skruer til at montere harddisken i

huset.

D-Link



PRODUKT
INDSTILLING

HURTIG INSTALLATION

6. Vip deekslet tilbage, sa det flugter med den rade linie pa konsollen.

7. Skub deekslet nedad.

8. Enhedens skruer skrues igen i i bunden af DNS-315.

9. Fjern ShareCenter CD'en fra emballagen, og indsaet den i
computeren.

Vigtigt: Serg for, at internetforbindelsen er aktiv. Der ma ikke
tilsluttes nogen USB-lagerenhed endnu.

10. Klik pa den gra Start-knap pa velkomstskaermen for at starte
Indstillingsvejledningen. Folg vejledningerne pa skaermen.

Standard-IP: bestemmes af DHCP

Standard-brugernavn: admin
Standard-kodeord: (feltet efterlades tomt)

For at sikre en problemfri installation skal du kontrollere, at computeren er tilsluttet med et
ethernet-kabel til din router, nar du kerer installationsguiden, for at undga utilsigtede
netveerksforbindelsesfejl. Efter at indstillingsprocessen for DNS-315 er fuldfgrt, kan computerens
ethernet-kabel fiernes igen.
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FEJLFINDING
INDSTILLINGS- OG KONFIGURATIONSPROBLEMER

1. HVAD ER DNS-315 STANDARDENS BRUGERNAVN OG KODEORD?
Indtast "admin” for brugernavn, og lad kodeordet veere tomt.

2. JEG HAR MISTET MIN D-LINK-CD; HVAD KAN JEG GORE?

Softwaredrivere og vejledning er indeholdt pa CD’en, som kan fas hos D-Link (se Teknisk Support
herunder).

3. HVILKE HARDDISKE ER KOMPATIBLE MED DNS-315?

De fleste SATA-harddiske er kompatible med DNS-315. Besgg din lokale D-Link-hjemmeside,
vist herunder, for at fa den opdaterede liste over kompatible harddiske.

4. HVORDAN FAR JEG ADGANG TIL MIN DNS-315 PA NETV/ERKET?

« Du far adgang til enheden ved at klikke pa det drevbogstav, du har tildelt enheden. Hvis du for
eksempel har tildelt ‘drev G' til harddisken, abnes Windows Stifinder (engl.: Windows Explorer;
IKKE Internet Explorer), og skriv ‘G:’ pa adressebjaelken

*» Du kan ogsa fa adgang til drevet som en almindelig Windows-deling pa et netveerk ved at
indtaste dets IP-adresse i Windows Stifinder som <IP-adresse>\ (f.eks. \\192.168.0.32\ som
standard) eller ved at anvende FTP, hvor adressen er ftp://<IP-adresse>/.

5. HVORDAN NULSTILLER JEG MIN DNS-315?
Find reset-knappen i bunden af DNS-315. Tryk knappen ind og hold den (ved brug af et redskab,
sasom en udrettet papirclips), indtil spaendings-LED’en pa frontpanelet begynder at blinke. Vent
et minut, fer enheden er nulstillet.
Bemaerk: Nar DNS-315 nulstilles til fabriksstandard, slettes de aktuelle konfigurationsindstillinger.
For at konfigurere dine indstillinger igen logges pa DNS-315’s web-konfiguration, eller alternativt
geninstalleres enheden ved brug af indstillingsvejledningen pa den medfglgende CD-ROM.

6. ENHEDEN HAR EN USB-PORT. KAN JEG TILSLUTTE EN EKSTERN HARDDISK | DENNE
PORT?

DNS-315 understotter yderligere, eksterne drev via USB-porten. Denne port kan ogsa anvendes
til at tilslutte en USB-printer, et digitalkamera eller en USB-pen.

7. HVORDAN FAR JEG ADGANG TIL FTP-SERVEREN FRA INTERNETTET?

» Hvis DNS-315 opkobler til internettet gennem en NAT-gateway eller router, kan det blive
ngdvendigt at konfigurere port-forwarding. ‘Forward' [videresend] FTP-porten (TCP 21 som
standard) til IP-adressen pa din DNS-315.

« For at fa adgang til din FTP-server fra internettet anvendes det offentlige IP-navn (eller domae-
nenavn) pa din gateway eller router (f.eks. ftp://mydomain.com).

TEKNISK SUPPORT

D-Link teknisk support pa Internettet: http://www.dlink.dk
D-Link teknisk support over telefonen: TIf.: 901 388 99
Normale abningstider: Hverdage kl. 08:00 — 20:00
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SISALTO
ASENNUS-CD
SISALTAA OHJATUN ASENNUKSEN JA TEKNISET OPPAAT

Q\/ SHARECENTER 1 LEVYPAIKAN
\é VERKKOTALLENNUSLAITE

DNS-315

ETHERNET-KAAPELI
CAT5 UTP

LATURI

RUUVIT
RUUVIT X 6

‘~ Ota yhteys jalleenmyyjaan, jos jokin naista osista puuttuu
pakkauksesta.
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TUOTTEEN
ASETUKSET

PIKA-ASENNUS

Jos olet ostanut DNS-315-xTB:n, ohita seuraavat vaiheet, koska laitteessasi on jo kiintolevy
valmiiksi asennettuna. Jatka siina tapauksessa suoraan vaiheeseen 9.

1. Irrota kaksi ruuvia ruuvimeisselilla (ei sisally pakkaukseen)
DNS-315:n pohjasta.

2. Ty6nna ylakoteloa poispain itsestasi, kunnes se irtoaa alustasta
(varmista suunta vertaamalla D-Link-logoon kuvassa).

3. lIrrota ja avaa kotelo alustasta.

4. Pida DNS-315 pystyasennossa ja asenna yhteensopiva 3,5
tuuman kiintolevy laitteen levypaikkaan. (Varmista, ettd SATA-liitin
on kohdistettu SATA-liittimeen laitteen alustassa. Muuten DNS-315
ei kaynnisty oikein.)

5. Kayta kaikki toimitetut kuusi ruuvia ja kiinnita kiintolevy alustaan.
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TUOTTEEN
ASETUKSET

PIKA-ASENNUS

6. Kéaanna kotelo taakse pidikkeen punaisen viivan kohdalle.

7. Liuta koteloa alaspain.

8. Kiinnitd DNS-315:n pohjassa olevat ruuvit uudelleen.

9. Poista ShareCenter CD-levy pakkauksesta ja laita se
tietokoneeseen.

Tarkeaa: Varmista, etté Internet-yhteytesi on paélla. Ala kytke
viela mitdan USB-muistilaitteita.

10. Aloita ohjattu asennus napsauttamalla alkunaytén harmaata
kaynnistyspainiketta. Seuraa ndyton ohjeita.

Oletus-IP: DHCP maarittaa

Oletuskayttajanimi: admin
Oletussalasana: (jata tyhjaksi)

Ongelmattoman asennuksen takaamiseksi varmista, etta tietokone on kytketty Ethernet-kaapelilla
reitittimeen, kun asennus suoritetaan. Nain valtytaan odottamattomilta verkkoyhteysvirheilta.
Kun DNS-315:n asennus on valmis, voit irrottaa tietokoneen Ethernet-kaapelin.
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ONGELMATILANTEET
ASENNUS- JA ASETUSONGELMAT

1. MITKA OVAT DNS-315:N KAYTTAJANIMEN JA SALASANAN OLETUSARVOT?
Kirjoita kayttajanimeksi 'admin’ ja jaté salasana-kentta tyhjaksi.

2. OLEN HUKANNUT D-LINK-CD-LEVYN. MITA VOIN TEHDA?
CD-levy sisaltda ohjelmisto-ohjaimet ja kdyttdoppaat, jotka saa D-Linkilté (katso Tekninen tuki
jaljempana).

3. MITKA KIINTOLEVYT OVAT YHTEENSOPIVIA DNS-315:N KANSSA?

Useimmat SATA-kiintolevyt ovat yhteensopivia DNS-315:n kanssa. Jaljempana mainitulla D-Linkin
tukisivustolla on paivitetty luettelo yhteensopivista kiintolevyista.

4. MITEN VOIN KAYTTAA DNS-315:TA VERKOSSA?
« Voit kayttaa laitetta napsauttamalla siihen liitetyn aseman kirjainta. Esimerkiksi jos olet liittanyt
laitteen asemaan G, avaa resurssienhallinta ja kirjoita osoiteriville "G:".
« Voit myods kayttaa sita kuten tavallista jaettua Windows-verkkoasemaa kirjoittamalla sen 1P-
osoitteen resurssienhallintaan: <IP-osoite>\ (esim. \\192.168.0.32\ oletuksena) tai kayttamalla
FTP:t4, jolloin osite on ftp://<IP-osoite>/.

5. MITEN NOLLAAN DNS-315:N?
Etsi nollauspainike DNS-315:n pohjasta. Pida painiketta painettuna (esimerkiksi oikaistulla pape-
ripidikkeelld), kunnes virran LED-merkkivalo etupaneelissa alkaa valkkymaan. Laitteen nollautu-
minen kestda minuutin verran.
Huomaa: DNS-315:n nollaaminen takaisin tehdasasetuksiin pyyhkii kaikki kayttajan maarittele-
mat asetukset. Jos haluat maarittda asetukset uudelleen, kirjaudu DNS-315:n web-liittymaan tai
asenna laite uudelleen CD-levyn sisdltdméan ohjatun asennuksen avulla.

6. LAITTEESSA ON USB-LITANTA. VOINKO KYTKEA ULKOISEN KIINTOLEVYN TAHAN
LITANTAAN?

DNS-315 ei tue ulkoisia lisakiintolevyja USB-liitannan kautta. Tahan liitantdan voidaan kytkea
vain USB-tulostin, digitaalikamera tai USB Flash -muistilaite.

7. MITEN KAYTAN FTP-PALVELINTA INTERNETISTA?
» Jos DNS-315 kytkeytyy Internetiin NAT-vaylan tai reitittimen kautta, sinun on ehkd maaritettava
portin jatkolahetys. maaritettava portin jatkolahetys. Jatkolaheta FTP-portti (oletuksena TCP
21) DNS-315:n IP-osoitteeseen.
« Ota yhteys FTP-palvelimeen Internetista kayttamalla vaylan tai reitittimen julkista IP-osoitetta
(tai toimialueen nimea) (esim. ftp://omatoimialue.com).

TEKNISTA TUKEA ASIAKKAILLE SUOMESSA

Internetin kautta : http://www.dlink.fi
Arkisin klo. 09:00 — 21:00
Numerosta : 0600 - 155 57
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Om nagon av artiklarna saknas i férpackningen var vanlig
kontakta din aterforsaljare.
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PRODUKT-
INSTALLNING

SNABBINSTALLATION

Om du har képt en DNS-315-xTB hoppar du 6ver stegen nedan eftersom denna enhet redan har
en forinstallerad harddisk. Fortsatt i sa fall med steg 9.

1. Anvand en skruvmejsel (medféljer ej) for att skruva ut de tva skru
varna. pa undersidan av DNS-315-enheten.

2. Skjut topphdljet bort fran dig tills det lossar fran basen (observera
riktningen pa D-Link-logotypen i bilden for att kontrollera riktningen).

3. Kroka loss och 6ppna holjet fran basen.

4. Lat DNS-315-enheten sta kvar i uppratt Iage och satt i en kompatibel
3,5-tums harddisk i enheten enhetsfack. (Kontrollera att SATA-
kontakten ar i linje med SATA-sockeln i enhetens bas annars gar
det inte att sla paA DNS-315-enheten).

5. Anvand alla de sex medféljande skruvarna for att skruva fast hard
disken i basenheten.
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PRODUKT-
INSTALLNING

SNABBINSTALLATION

6. Vik tillbaka kapan och rikta in den med den réda linjen pa fastet.

7. Skjut kdpan nedat.

8. Satt tillbaka skruvarna pa undersidan av DNS-315-enheten.

9. Ta ut ShareCenter cd:n fran férpackningen och satt i den i
datorn.

Viktigt! Kontrollera att Internetanslutningen ar aktiv. Anslut inte
nagra USB-lagringsenheter annu.

SVENSKA

10. Klicka pa den gra startknappen pa valkomstskarmen for att starta
installationsguiden. Folj instruktionerna pa skarmen.

Standard-IP: Bestams av DHCP
Standardanvandarnamn: admin
Standardlésenord: (lamnas tomt)

For att forsakra en problemfri installation och for att undvika ovantade problem med
natverksanslutningen bér du kontrollera att datorn ar ansluten till routern med en Ethernet-kabel
nar du kor installationsguiden. Nar konfigurationen av DNS-315-enheten ar klar kan du koppla
bort datorns Ethernet-kabel.

D-Link DNS-315



FELSOKNING
PROBLEM MED INSTALLNING OCH KONFIGURATION

1. VILKA AR STANDARDANVANDARNAMNET OCH STANDARDLOSENORDET FOR
DNS-315?
Skriv “admin” for anvandarnamn och lamna |I6senordet blankt.

2. JAG HAR FORLORAT MIN D-LINK-CD, VAD GOR JAG?

Cd:n innehaller drivrutiner och en handbok som kan hamtas fran D-Link (se Teknisk support
nedan).

3. VILKA HARDDISKAR AR KOMPATIBLA MED DNS-315?

De flesta SATA-harddiskar ar kompatibla med DNS-315. G4 till din lokala supportwebbplats fér
D-Link (se nedan) for en uppdaterad lista med kompatibla harddiskar.

4. HUR KOMMER JAG AT MIN DNS-315-ENHET PA NATVERKET?

* Du kommer at enheten genom att klicka pa enhetsbeteckningen som &r mappad till enheten.
Till exempel, om enheten ar mappad till ‘G*, dppnar du Utforskaren (inte Internet Explorer)
och skriver ‘G' i adressféltet.

* Du kan ocksad komma at den som en vanlig Windows-resurs pa ett natverk genom att skriva in
dess IP-adress i Windows Explorer som <IP adress>\ (t.ex. \\192.168.0.32\ som standard), eller
med FTP dar adressen ar ftp://<IP adress>/.

5. HUR ATERSTALLER JAG MIN DNS-315-ENHET.
Leta upp aterstallningsknappen pa undersidan av DNS-315-enheten. Hall knappen intryckt
(anvand ett verktyg som ett utratat gem) tills lysdioden for strémanslutning pa frontpanelen boérjar
blinka. Det tar en minut for enheten att aterstallas.
Obs! Vid aterstallning av DNS-315-enheten till fabriksinstéllningar férsvinner befintliga konfigura-
tionsinstalliningar. Om du vill konfigurera om dina installningar loggar du in till webbkonfiguratio-
nen fér DNS-315-enheten eller installerar om enheten med installationsguiden pa cd-skivan.

6. ENHETEN HAR EN USB-PORT. KAN JAG ANSLUTA EN EXTERN HARDDISK TILL
DENNA PORT?

DNS-315-enheten har stdd for externa harddiskar via USB-porten. Porten kan aven anvandas for
att ansluta en USB-skrivare, digitalkamera eller USB-flashenhet.

VMSNIAS

7. HUR KOMMER JAG AT FTP-SERVERN FRAN INTERNET?

* Om DNS-315-enheten ansluter till Internet via en NAT-gateway eller router sa kan du vara tvungen
att konfigurera portvidarebefordran. Vidarebefordra FTP-porten (standard ar TCP 21) till IP-adressen
for din DNS-315-enhet.

« For att komma at FTP-servern fran Internet anvander du den offentliga IP-adressen (eller
domannamnet) pa din gateway eller router (t.ex. ftp://mindoman.com).

TEKNISK SUPPORT

D-Link Teknisk Support via Internet: http://www.dlink.se
D-Link Teknisk Support via telefon: 0900 - 100 77 00
Vardagar 08:00 — 20:00

DNS-315 D-Link
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entre em contacto com o revendedor.

‘& Se algum destes itens ndo se encontrar na sua embalagem,

DNS-315



CONFIGURACAOQO DO
PRODUTO

INSTALACAQ RAPIDA

Se adquiriu um DNS-315-xTB, avance os passos abaixo, visto que o seu dispositivo ja inclui um
disco rigido pré-instalado. Nesse caso, passe directamente para o passo 9

1. Utilize uma chave de parafusos (ndo fornecida na embalagem)
para remover os dois parafusos na parte inferior do DNS-315.

2. Deslize a tampa superior para longe de si até que se desprenda
da base (tenha em atengéo a direcgéo do logétipo D-Link na
imagem, para verificar a direcgao).

3. Desprenda e abra a tampa da respectiva base.

4. Mantendo o DNS-315 na posigao vertical, insira um disco rigido
de 3.5” compativel no compartimento de discos do dispositivo.
(Verifique que o conector SATA esta alinhado com a entrada
SATA na base do dispositivo, caso contrario, o DNS-315 nao
ligara correctamente).
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5. Utilize os seis parafusos para fixar o disco rigido na unidade base.

DNS-315 D-Link



CONFIGURACAO DO
PRODUTO

INSTALACAQ RAPIDA

6. Dobre a tampa para tras, alinhando com a linha vermelha no
suporte.

7. Deslize a tampa para baixo.

8. Volte a colocar os parafusos do dispositivo na parte inferior do
DNS-315.

9. Retire o CD do ShareCenter da embalagem e insira-o
no seu computador.

~

Importante: Assegure-se de que a sua ligagao a Internet se
encontra activa. Nao ligue ainda quaisquer dispositivos de
armazenamento USB.

10. Clique no botdo cinzento "Start" (Iniciar) no ecra de boas-vindas
para iniciar o Assistente de Configuragdo. Siga as instrugdes no ecra.
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IP Predefinido: Determinado por DHCP
Nome de Utilizador Predefinido: admin
Palavra-passe Predefinida: (deixe este campo em branco)

Para garantir uma instalacdo sem problemas, certifique-se de que o seu computador tem ligado
um cabo Ethernet ao seu router quando executar o assistente de configuragao de instalacéo
para evitar erros inesperados da ligagdo da rede. Quando o processo de configuragéo do
DNS-315 estiver concluido, pode desligar novamente o cabo Ethernet do seu computador.

D-Link DNS-315



RESOLUCAO DE PROBLEMAS
PROBLEMAS DE CONFIGURACAQ E DEFINICOES

1. QUAL E O NOME DE UTILIZADOR E A PALAVRA-PASSE DNS-315 PADRAO?
Digite ‘admin’ para o nome de utilizador e deixe a palavra-passe em branco.

2. PERDI O MEU CD D-LINK, O QUE DEVO FAZER?

O CD contém controladores e o manual do software que podem ser obtidos junto da D-Link
(Consulte o Suporte Técnico abaixo).

3. QUAIS SAO 0S DISCOS RIGIDOS COMPATIVEIS COM 0 DNS-315?

A maioria dos discos rigidos SATA é compativel com o DNS-315. Consulte a sua pagina local de
apoio D-Link, listada abaixo, para uma lista actualizada de discos rigidos compativeis.

4. COMO POSSO ACEDER AO MEU DNS-315 NA REDE?

» Pode aceder ao dispositivo clicando na letra da unidade que atribuiu ao dispositivo. Por exemplo,
se tiver atribuido a unidade a letra "G", abra o explorador do Windows (ndo o Internet Explorer)
e digite na barra de endereco ‘G:’

» Também pode aceder como uma partilha normal do Windows numa rede, ao digitar o respectivo
endereco IP no Windows Explorer da seguinte forma <enderego IP>\ (por ex. \\192.168.0.32\
por defeito), ou através de FTP, sendo que nesse caso o endereco sera ftp://<enderego IP>/.

5. COMO REINICIO O MEU DNS-315?

Localize o botédo de reinicializagéo na parte inferior do DNS-315. Pressione e mantenha
pressionado o bot&o (utilizando uma ferramenta como, por exemplo, um clipe) até que o LED de
alimentagao no painel frontal comece a piscar. Aguarde um minuto até que o dispositivo reinicialize.
Nota: Restabelecer as definicdes de fabrica do DNS-315 eliminara as configuragdes actuais.
Para reconfigurar as suas definigdes, aceda a configuragao on-line do DNS-315 ou reinstale o
dispositivo através do Assistente de Instalagao fornecido no CD-Rom.

6. O DISPOSITIVO TEM UMA PORTA USB. POSSO LIGAR UM DISCO RIGIDO EXTERNO A
ESTA PORTA?
O DNS-315 ndo suporta unidades de armazenamento adicionais através da porta USB. Também
pode utilizar-se esta porta para ligar uma impressora USB, uma camara digital ou uma unidade
Flash USB.

7. COMO ACEDO AO SERVIDOR FTP A PARTIR DA INTERNET?

» Se 0 DNS-315 estiver ligado a Internet através de uma gateway NAT ou um router, pode
ser necessario configurar o encaminhamento de portas. Encaminhe a porta FTP (por predefinicao
TCP 21) para o enderego IP do seu DNS-315.

« Para aceder ao seu servidor FTP a partir da Internet, utilize o IP publico (ou nome do dominio)
da sua gateway ou router (por ex. ftp://mydomain.com).
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ASSISTENCIA TECNICA

Assisténcia Técnica da D-Link na Internet: http://www.dlink.pt
Assisténcia Técnica Telefénica da D-Link: +351 707 78 00 10

DNS-315 D-Link
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2 TTEPITITWAON EAAEIYNG OTTOIOUBHTIOTE TEUAYIOU ATTG TN CUOKEU-
aaia, ETTIKOIVWVAOTE YE TO HETOTTWANTH 0OG.

m D-Link DNS-315



PYOMIZH
MPOIONTOZ

FPHIOPH ErKATAZTAXH

Edv éxete ayopdoel éva DNS-315-xTB, mapaAeipTe Ta TapakdTtw Brpata, SI6TI N CUCKEUR 00G
TepIAapBavel AdN évav TTPOEYKATEATNUEVO OANPO BiOKO. Z€ QUTAV TNV TTEPITITWAON, METABEITE
armeuBeiag aTto Bripa 9

1. XpnoiyotroioTe éva KatoaRidl (dev TTApEXETAI OTO KOUTI) yia va
&eB1 dwaeTe Toug dU0 koxAieg 0TO KATW PéPog Tou DNS-315.

2. Z0pete TO Avw KAAUPPO JEXPI VO aTTaYKIOTPWOET atrd Tn Bdon
(onueiwoTe TNV katéubuvon Tou AoydéTutrou TnG D-Link oTnv eikéva
yia va emRERAIICETE TNV KATEUBUVON).

3. ATTQYKIOTPWOTE Kal avoigTe TO KGAUPPa aTrd TN BAon Tou.

4. Kpatwvtag kataképugo 1o DNS-315, eiodyete éva oupBatd
gAnpo dioko 3.5” aT0 dlapépIopa HOVADAG TNG GUOKEUNG.
(BeBaiwbeite 611 0 ouVdETHPag SATA gival EUBUYPAUMIOHEVOG PE
TNV Tpifa SATA oTn Bdon Tng povadag diagopeTikad To DNS-315
O¢ev Ba evepyoTToinBei owaTd).

VMINHVV3

5. XpnoidoTToINaTE Kal Toug £§1 KOXAIEG VIO va ao@aAiCETE TO OKANPO
dioko oTn Bdon TG povadag.

DNS-315 D-Link



PYOMIZH
MPOIONTOZ

FPHIOPH ErKATAXTAXH

6. AvatrodoyupioTe To KAAUPUA YIa VO EUBUYPAUMIOETE TNV KOKKIVN
YPOUI| OTO OTAPIVHA.

7. KuAioTe 10 KGAUPPA TTPOG Ta KATW.

8. EmavatrpooapTioTe TOUG KOXAIEG TNG OUOKEUNG OTO KATW PEPOG
Tou DNS-315.

9. AgaipéaTe To CD ShareCenter amé Tn cuokeuaadia Kai e10¢
YETE TO GTOV UTTOAOYIOTH 0OG..

ZnpavTIKO: BeBaiwbeiTe 611 N 0UVOEDT) 0ag OTO IVIEPVET Eival EVEPY.
Mnv ouvdéoeTe akOpa OUOKEUEG atoBrikeuong USB.

10. Kavte KAk aTo ykpi TTARKTpO ‘Evapén (Start) otnv 086vn évapéng
yla va ekkIvAaeTe Tov Odnyéd PuBuiong. AkoAouBroTe Tig 0dnyieg
aTnv 0Bovn.

EAAHNIKA

MpoemiAeypévo IP: MpoodiopiCetal ammé To DHCP
MpoemiAgypévo 6vopa Xpotn: admin
MpoemiAeypévog Kwdikog TTPOCTRAONG: (APAROTE KEVO)

MNa eukoAn eykatdoTaon, BeRaiwbdeite 6TI 0 UTTOAOYIOTAG 0ag ival ouvOEdEPEVOG OTO BIKTUG Oag
KOTG TNV EKTEAEOT TOU 08NYoU £YKATAGTOONG, YIO TNV OTTOQUYT ATTPOTHEVWY TPOAPATWY. MOAIG
n diadikacia puBuiong Tou DNS-315 oAokAnpw6ei, utropeite va ammoouvdeBeite atd To SiKTUO.

D-Link DNS-315



EMIAYZH MPOBAHMATQN
MPOBAHMATA PYOMIZHZ KAl AIAMOP®Q>HX

1. MOIO EINAI TO MPOENIAETMENO ONOMA XPHZTH KAI O KQAIKOZ NMPOZBA-
ZHZ TOY DNS-315;

[MAnkToAoyRoTe ‘admin’ wg dvopa XprioTn Kal agrjoTe Kevo Tov Kwdiko TTpéofaacng.

2. EXQ XAZEI TO CD THZE D-LINK, TI MITOPQ NA KANQ;

To CD Trepiéxel 0dnyoUg AoyIopIKOU Kal eyXeIpi®Io TTou pTropouv va AngBouv atré tnv D-Link (BA.
TexVIKA UTTOCTAPIEN TTAPAKATW).

3. MOIOI ZKAHPOI AIZKOI EINAI ZYMBATOI ME TO DNS-315;

O1 repioadTepol okAnpoi diokol SATA pe To DNS-315. Emioke@Beite TOV TOTTIKG IGTOTIOTO UTTOOTH-
pIENG TN D-Link trou uttdpyel TTapakdTw yia pia evnuepwpévn AioTa CUPBATWY OKANPWY SioKwV.

4. NMQZ MNOPQ NA EXQ NMPOZBAZH 2ZTO DNS-315 ZTO AIKTYO MOY;

» MTopeite va éxete TTpdoRaon KavovTag KAIK OTO YpAupa TNG HOVADAG TTOU EXETE XOPTOYPOPNOE
oTn ouokeun. MNa MNa Tapddelypa, v EXETE XapTOypa@rael Tn povada oto‘yovada G, avoigte
Tov windows explorer (6x1 Internet Explorer) kai TTAnkTpoAoyrioTe ‘G:’ oTn ypauun dielbuvong.’

» MTropeite €TTiong va €xeTe TTPOGRACN O€ AUTO WG KAVOVIKO KOIVOXPNoTo TURpa Twv Windows og
€va dikTuo, TTANKTpoAoywvTag Tn dieBuvon IP Tou oto Windows Explorer wg <die0Buvon 1P>\
(1r.x. \192.168.0.32\ a6 mpoemAoyn) A pe T xprion FTP, Tepitmtwaon otnv otroia n dielBuvon
eival ftp://<dievBuvon IP>/.

5. NQZ EFKAGIZTQ ZTO DCS -315 MOY;

EvToTioTe TOo KOupTTi £TTavVa@opdg 0To KATW PEPOG Tou DNS-315. MiEoTe Kal KPATAOTE TO KOU-
uTTi), ME TN XProN evOg epyalAgiou, OTTWG £vag EUBUYPAPMIOUEVOG CUVOETAPAG) HEXPI VO KEGIVATEI
va avafofrver n Auxvia 1ox0og LED oTtov eutrpdaBio mrivaka. MNepipévete éva AeTrté uéxpl TNV
ETTAVOPOPA TG CUOKEUNG.

Znpeiwon: Me Tnv emavagopd Tou DNS-315 oTIg TIPOETTIAEYUEVEG EPYOTTACIOKEG PUBUITEIG
SiaypagovTal ol TpéXouoeg pubuioelg dlapudpewang Tou dpopohoynTh. MNa TNV eTTavadiapuopPw-
on Twv pubuioewv oag, ouvdeBeite aTn dieTragr] 1I0ToU Tou DNS-315 A evaAAOKTIKA, ETTAVEYKATO-
OTAOETE TN OUCKEUN PE XPAON Tou Aoyiopikou Odnyou puBuiong Trou Trapéxetal oto CD-ROM.

6. H ZYZKEYH AIAGETEI MIA OYPA USB. MINOPQ NA ZYNAEZQ ENAN EZQTEPI-
KO ZKAHPO AIZKO ZE AYTHN TH OYPA;

To DNS-315 dev utroaTnpidel e§wTepIKOUG TTPOaBeTOUG diokoug péow BUupag USB. Auti n BUpa
pTTopEi £TTioNG va xpnaoipotroinbei yia T olvdeon evog EkTuttwtr USB, wneiakng kauepag f
povadag Flash USB.

7. NQZ MMOPQ NA EXQ NPOZBAZH ZTO AIAKOMIZTH FTP AMNO TO INTEPNET;

* Edv o DNS-315 ouvdebei aTo iviepveT pe Tn xprion piag UANg NAT ) evég dpopohoynTh,
MTTOpPEi va XPEIoTEN va SIAPOPPWOETE TNV TTpowenon BUpag. MpowBroTe Tn BUpa FTP (TCP 21
ek TTpoeTTiAoyng) aTtn dieuBuvon IP Tou DNS-315 oag.

*MNa mpdoBacon Tou diakopioT) FTP amé 1o iviepveT, xpnaiydotroiaTte 1o dnuoaoio IP () évoua
mediou) TNG TTUANG 0ag ) Tou dpopohoynTh oag (Tr.x. ftp://mydomain.com).

VMINHVV3

TEXNIKH YNOZTHPI=H

D-Link Hellas Support Center
http://www.dlink.gr/support

KegpalAnviag 64, 11251 ABrva,

TnA: 210 86 11 114 (Aeutépa- Mapaokeury 09:00-17:00)
dag: 210 8611114
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SADRZAJ
PAKIRANJA

SADRZAJ
INSTALACIJSKI CD
s SADRZI CAROBNJAK ZA POSTAVLJANJE | TEHNICKE
PRIRUCNIKE
Q\/ SHARECENTER 1-BAY NETWORK STORAGE

\ﬁé DNS-315

ETHERNET KABEL
CAT5 UTP

STRUJNI ADAPTER

VIJCI
6 VIJAKA

Ako nesto od navedenih sadrzaja nedostaje, obratite se
prodavacu.
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POSTAVLJANJE
PROIZVODA

BRZ0O POSTAVLJANJE

Ako ste kupili DNS-315-xTB, preskocite donje korake jer se u vasem uredaju ve¢ nalazi tvrdi disk.
U tom sluéaju odmah prijedite na 9. korak.

1. Odvijacem (nije isporucen s proizvodom) odvrnite dva vijka na
donjoj strani uredaja DNS-315.

2. Otvarajte gornji poklopac dok se ne otkvaci od baze (pogledajte
polozaj logotipa D-Link kako biste potvrdili smjer otvaranja).

3. Otkvacite i odvojite poklopac od baze.

4. Drze¢i DNS-315 u uspravnom polozaju, umetnite tvrdi disk od 3,5”
u pogonski odjeljak uredaja. (SATA priklju¢ak treba biti u ravnini
sa SATA uti¢nicom na bazi uredaja jer u suprotnom napajanje
uredaja DNS-315 nece biti ispravno).

5. Tvrdi disk pri€vrstite na osnovnu jedinicu uz pomo¢ svih Sest
isporucenih vijaka.

DNS-315 D-Link
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POSTAVLJANJE
PROIZVODA

BRZO POSTAVLJANJE

6. Preokrenite poklopac da biste ga poravnali s crvenom linijom na
nosacu.

7. Gurnite poklopac prema dolje.

8. Ponovno postavite i pritegnite vijke na dno uredaja DNS-315.

9. lzvadite ShareCenter CD iz ambalaze i umetnite ga u CD
pogon racunala.

Vazno: Provjerite je li internetska veza s raéunalom aktivna. Jo$
ne prikljuCujte USB uredaje za pohranu.

10. Na zaslonu dobrodosilice kliknite zeleni gumb Start da biste pokrenuli
Carobnjak za postavljanje. Slijedite zaslonske upute.

Zadani IP: prema DHCP-u
Zadano korisni¢ko ime: admin
Zadana zaporka: (to polje ostavite praznim)
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Da bi se zajam¢ila besprijekorna instalacija, prije pokretanja ¢arobnjaka za instalaciju provjerite
je li racunalo povezano s usmjernikom putem Ethernet kabela kako biste izbjegli neo¢ekivane
poteSkoce s mreznom vezom. Po zavrSetku postavljanja uredaja DNS-315 mozete iskopcati
Ethernet kabel iz racunala.

m D-Link DNS-315



OTKLANJANJE POTESKOCA
POTESKOCE S POSTAVLJANJEM | KONFIGURACIJOM

1. KOJE JE ZADANO KORISNICKO IME | ZAPORKA ZA DNS- 315?
U polje korisnickog imena upiSite ‘admin’, a polje za zaporku ostavite praznim.

2. 1ZGUBIO/LA SAM D-LINK CD. STO MOGU uCINITI?
Na CD-u se nalaze upravljacki programi i priru¢nik koje mozete zatraziti od tvrtke D-Link (pogle-
dajte informacije o
tehni¢koj podrsci u nastavku).

3. KOJI SU TVRDI DISKOVI KOMPATIBILNI S UREDAJEM DNS-315?

S uredajem DNS-315 kompatibilna je veéina SATA tvrdih diskova. AZurirani popis kompatibilnih
tvrdih diskova potrazite na lokalnoj D-Link stranici za podr§ku naznacenoj dolje.

4. KAKO PRISTUPITI UREDAJU DNS-315 PUTEM MREZE?

» Uredaju mozete pristupiti tako Sto ¢ete kliknuti slovo pogona koji ste mapirali s uredajem. Na
primjer, ako ste pogon mapirali s pogonom G, otvorite Windows Explorer (ne Internet Explorer)
i u adresnu traku upisite ‘G:’.

» Takoder mu moZzete pristupiti kao uobi¢ajenom dijeljenom resursu sustava Windows na mre-
Zi, tako $to ¢ete u Windows Explorer upisati njegovu IP adresu u obliku <IP adresa>\ (npr.
\192.168.0.32\ zadano), ili putem FTP-a, u obliku ftp://<IP adresa>/.

5. KAKO PONOVNO POSTAVITI DNS-315?
Nadite gumb za ponovno postavljanje na donjoj strani uredaja DNS-315. Pritisnite i drzite gumb
(npr. uz pomo¢ spajalice za papir) dok ne poéne treptati kontrolna lampica napajanja na prednjoj
ploci uredaja. Uredaj ¢e se ponovno postaviti unutar jedne minute.
Napomena: Vrac¢anjem tvornic¢kih postavki uredaja DNS-315 briSu se trenutane postavke kon-
figuracije. Za ponovno konfiguriranje postavki prijavite se na DNS-315 web-suéelje ili ponovno
instalirajte uredaj uz pomo¢ ¢arobnjaka za postavljanje s CD-ROM-a.

6. UREDAJ SADRZI USB PORT. MOGU LI NA TAJ PORT PRIKLJUCITI VANJSKI TVRDI DISK?

DNS-315 podrzava vanjske tvrde diskove priklju¢ene na USB port. Taj port takoder moze posluziti
za priklju¢ivanje USB pisaca, digitalnog fotoaparata ili USB flash pogona.

7. KAKO PRISTUPITI FTP POSLUZITELJU PUTEM INTERNETA?

* Ako se DNS-315 povezuje s internetom putem NAT mreznog prolaza ili usmjernika, mozda
Cete trebati konfigurirati prosljedivanje porta. Proslijedite FTP port (po zadanom TCP 21) na IP
adresu uredaja DNS-315.

« Za pristup FTP posluzitelju putem interneta koristite javni IP (ili naziv domene) svog mreznog
prolaza ili usmjernika (npr. ftp://mojadomena.com).
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TEHNICKA PODRSKA

Hvala vam na odabiru D-Link proizvoda. Za dodatne informacije, podr§ku i upute za koristenje
uredaja, molimo vas da posjetite D-Link internetsku stranicu na www.dlink.eu
www.dlink.biz/hr

DNS-315 D-Link



VSEBINA
PAKETA

VSEBINA
CD ZA NAMESTITEV
s VSEBUJE CAROVNIK ZA POSTAVITEV IN TEHNISKE
PRIROCNIKE
Q\/ SHARECENTER OMREZNI POMNILNIK Z 1 LEZISCEM

\ﬁé DNS-315

ETHERNET KABEL
CAT5 UTP

NAPAJALNI ADAPTER

VIJAKI
VIJAKI X 6

‘~ Ce kateri koli izmed teh predmetov manjka, kontaktirajte svojega
trgovca.

X
(72)
Z
1]
>
o
|
n

DNS-315




NAMESTITEV
IZDELKA

HITRA NAMESTITEV

CE ste kupili DNS-315-xTB, preskogite ta korak, ker se v vasi napravi Zze nahaja name$éen trdi
disk. V tem primeru nadaljujte naravnost na korak 9

1. S pomocjo izvija¢a (ni priloZen v $katli) odvijte dva vijaka na dnu
DNS-315.

2. Potisnite zgornji pokrov stran dokler se ne sprosti iz podnozja
(oglejte si smer logotipa D-Link na sliki in preverite smer).

3. Sprostite in odprite pokrov na podnozju.

4. Drzite DNS-315 v navpi¢nem polozaju in vstavite ustrezni trdi disk
od 3,5" v rezo za pogon v napravi. (Zagotovite, da je prikljucek
SATA poravnan z vtiénico SATA v podnozju naprave. V nasprotnem
primeru DNS-315 ne bo deloval pravilno).

5. S pomogjo vseh Sestih priloZenih vijakov pritrdite trdi disk na
oshovno enoto.
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NAMESTITEV
IZDELKA

HITRA NAMESTITEV

6. Preklopite pokrov nazaj, da poravnate z rde¢o ¢rto na nosilcu.

7. Potisnite pokrov navzdol.

8. Znova pritrdite vijake na dnu DNS-315.

9. Vzemite ShareCenter CD iz ovojnine in ga vstavite v
racunalnik.

Pomembno: Zagotovite, da je va$a internetska povezava aktivna.
Ne prikljucujte Se kakrsnih koli naprav USB.

10. Kliknite sivi gumb Start na zaslonu za dobrodoslico, da zaZzenete
Carovnika za namestitev. Sledite napotke na zaslonu.

Privzeti IP: Dolo¢a ga DHCP
Privzeto uporabnisko ime: admin
Privzeto geslo: (polje pustite prazno)
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Da zagotovite brezhibno namestitev, zagotovite, da je vas racunalnik povezan z Ethernet kablom
z usmerjevalnikom, preden zazZenete ¢arovnika za namestitev, da preprecite nepri¢akovane
napake zaradi omrezne povezave. Potem ko se postopek namestitve DNS-315 konéa, lahko
znova izklju€ite Ethernet kabel iz racunalnika.

- D-Link DNS-315



ODPRAVLJANJE TEZAV
PROBLEMI PRI POSTAVITVI IN NASTAVITVI

1. KATERO JE PRIVZETO DNS-315 UPORABNISKO IME IN GESLO?
Kot uporabnisko ime vpisite »admin«, polje za geslo pa pustite prazno.

2. 1ZGUBIL SEM SVOJ D-LINK CD, KAJ LAHKO STORIM?
CD vsebuje programske gonilnike in priro¢nik, ki jih lahko dobite od D-Linka (poglejte tehni¢no
podporo spodaj).

3. KATERI TRDI DISKI SO ZDRUZLJIVI S DNS-315?

Z DNS-315 je zdruZzljiva vec¢ina SATA trdih diskov. Posodobljen seznam zdruZljivih trdih diskov
poicite na lokalni stran za podporo D-Link, ki se navaja spodaj.

4. KAKO LAHKO DOSTOPAM DO SVOJEGA DNS-315 V OMREZJU?

» Do naprave lahko dostopate tako, da kliknete ¢rko pogona, ki ste jo dodelili preslikani napravi.
Na primer, ¢e ste preslikali pogon kot "G pogon", odprite windows explorer (ne Internet
Explorer) v naslovno vrstico vpisite "G:"

» Do naprave lahko dostopate kot do navadnega Windows pogona v skupni rabi tako, da v
Windows Explorer vpisete IP naslov v obliki <IP address>\ (npr. \\192.168.0.32\ privzeto) ali
preko FTP-ja. V tem primeru, naslov je ftp://<IP address>/.

5. KAKO NAJ PONASTAVIM SVOJ DNS-3157?

Poisc¢ite gumb za ponastavitev, ki se nahaja na dnu DNS-315. Pritisnite in drzite (s pomocjo
pripomocka, kot je odprta sponka za papir), dokler LED na spredniji plo$¢i zacne utripati. PoCakajte
minuto, da se naprava ponastavi.

Opomba: ponastavljanje DNS-315 na privzete tovarniSke postavke izbrise trenutne nastavitvene
postavke. Za ponovno konfiguracijo nastavitev se prijavite v spletni vmesnik DNS-315 ali pa
ponovno namestite napravo s pomocjo ¢arovnika za namestitev, ki se nahaja na CD-ROM-u.

6. NAPRAVA IMA PRIKLJUCEK USB. ALI LAHKO VKLOPIM ZUNANJI POGON V TA
PRIKLJUCEK?

DNS-315 ne podpira dodatnih zunanjih pogonov preko priklju¢ka USB. Ta priklju¢ek se lahko
uporabi tudi za prikljucitev tiskalnika USB, digitalne kamere ali USB Flash pogona.

7. KAKO LAHKO DOSTOPAM DO FTP STREZNIKA PREKO INTERNETA?

« Ce se DNS-315 poveze z internetom preko NAT prehoda ali usmerjevalnika, morda boste
morali nastaviti posredovanje vrat. Posredujte FTP vrata (privzeto je TCP 21) na IP naslov
vaSega DNS-315.

» Za dostopanje do FTP streznika preko interneta, uporabite javni ID (ali ime domene) vasega
prehoda ali usmerjevalnika (npr. ftp://mydomain.com).

TEHNICNA PODPORA

Zahvaljujemo se vam, ker ste izbrali D-Link proizvod. Za vse nadaljnje informacije, podporo ter
navodila za uporabo prosimo obiscite D-Link - ovo spletno stran www.dlink.eu
www.dlink.biz/sl
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CONTINUTUL
PACHETULUI

CONTINUT
CD DE INSTALARE
s INCLUDE EXPERT DE CONFIGURARE S| MANUALE
TEHNICE
\/ SHARECENTER DISPOZITIV DE STOCARE IN RETEA
\,é CU 1 COMPARTIMENT
i DNS-315

CABLU ETHERNET
CAT5 UTP

% ADAPTOR DE ALIMENTARE

SURUBURI
SURUBURI X 6

furnizorul.

‘& Daca oricare dintre aceste articole lipseste din pachet, contactati

DNS-315




INSTALAREA
PRODUSULUI

INSTALARE RAPIDA

Daca ati achizitionat un dispozitiv DNS-315-xTB, ignorati pasii de mai jos deoarece dispozitivul
include deja un hard disk preinstalat. In acest caz treceti direct la pasul 9

1. Utilizati o surubelnita (nu este furnizata in cutie) pentru a desuruba
cele doua suruburi de pe partea inferioara a dispozitivului DNS-315.

2. Glisati capacul superior in directie opusa celei in care va aflati
pana cand se desprinde de pe baza (retineti directia siglei D-Link
din imagine pentru a verifica directia).

3. Desprindeti si deschideti capacul de pe baza.

4. Mentinand dispozitivul DNS-315 in pozitie verticald, inserati un
hard disk de 3,5” compatibil in compartimentul pentru unitati al
dispozitivului. (Asigurati-va de alinierea conectorului SATA cu
soclul SATA de la baza unitatii, in caz contrar dispozitivul DNS-315
nu va porni corect).

A4

5. Utilizati toate cele sase suruburi furnizate pentru a fixa hard diskul
pe unitatea de baza.
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INSTALAREA
PRODUSULUI

INSTALARE RAPIDA

6. Rasturnati capacul inapoi pentru a-l alinia cu linia rosie de pe
consola.

7. Glisati capacul in jos.

8. Atasati din nou suruburile dispozitivului pe partea inferioara a
dispozitivului DNS-315.

9. Scoateti CD-ul ShareCenter din pachet si inserati-l in
computer.

Important: Asigurati-va ca este activa conexiunea la Internet. Nu
conectati inca niciun dispozitiv de stocare USB.

10. Faceti clic pe butonul Start de culoare gri de pe ecranul de bun
venit pentru a porni Expertul de configurare. Urmati instructiunile
de pe ecran.

IP implicit: Determinat de DHCP
Nume de utilizator implicit: admin
Parola implicita: (lasati acest camp necompletat)

Pentru a asigura o instalare lipsitd de probleme, asigurati-va ca este conectat computerul cu un
cablu Ethernet la ruter cand executati expertul de instalare pentru a preveni erori neasteptate
de conexiune la retea. Odata ce procesul de configurare a dispozitivului DNS-315 este terminat,
cablul Ethernet al computerului se poate deconecta din nou.

D-Link DNS-315




DEPANARE
PROBLEME DE INSTALARE $I CONFIGURARE

1. CARE SUNT NUMELE DE UTILIZATOR $!1 PAROLA IMPLICITE PENTRU DISPOZITIVUL
DNS-315?
Tastati ,admin” drept nume de utilizator si Iasati necompletat cAmpul pentru parola.

2. AM PIERDUT CD-UL D-LINK, CUM PROCEDEZ?

CD-ul contine drivere software si un manual care pot fi obtinute de la D-Link (consultati sectiunea
Asistenta tehnica de mai jos).

3. CE HARD DISKURI SUNT COMPATIBILE CU DISPOZITIVUL DNS-315?

Maijoritatea hard diskurilor SATA sunt compatibile cu dispozitivul DNS-315. Vizitati site-ul de
asistenta D-Link local listat mai jos pentru lista actualizata de hard diskuri compatibile.

4. CUM POT SA ACCESEZ DISPOZITIVUL DNS-315 IN RETEA?

« Puteti sa accesati dispozitivul facand clic pe litera de unitate la care ati asociat dispozitivul. De
exemplu, daca ati asociat unitatea la ,unitatea G”, deschideti Windows Explorer (nu Internet
Explorer) si tastati ,G:” in bara de adrese

» De asemenea, puteti s& accesati dispozitivul ca o partajare Windows obignuita n retea, tastand
adresa IP in Windows Explorer ca <adresa IP> (de ex., \\192.168.0.32\ in mod implicit) sau
utilizand FTP, in acest caz adresa fiind ftp://<adresa IP>.

5. CUM REINITIALIZEZ DISPOZITIVUL DNS-315?

Localizati butonul de reinitializare de pe partea inferioara a dispozitivului DNS-315. Apasati si
tineti apasat butonul (utilizand un instrument, cum ar fi o agrafa desfacuta) pana cand LED-ul

de alimentare de pe panoul frontal incepe sa ilumineze intermitent. Asteptati timp de un minut
pentru ca dispozitivul s& se reinitializeze.

Nota: Reinitializarea dispozitivului DNS-315 la setarile din fabrica va sterge toate setarile de con-
figurare actuale. Pentru a reconfigura setarile, conectati-va la configurarea Web DNS-315 sau,
n mod alternativ, reinstalati dispozitivul utilizadnd Expertul de configurare furnizat pe CD-ROM.

6. DISPOZITIVUL ARE UN PORT USB. POT SA CONECTEZ UN HARD DISK EXTERN LA
ACEST PORT?

Dispozitivul DNS-315 accepta unitéti externe suplimentare prin portul USB. De asemenea, acest
port poate fi utilizat pentru a conecta o imprimanta USB, o camera digitald sau o unitate flash
pentru USB.

7. CUM ACCESEZ SERVERUL FTP DE PE INTERNET?

» Daca dispozitivul DNS-315 se conecteaza la Internet printr-un ruter sau gateway NAT, poate
fi necesar sa configurati redirectionarea porturilor. Redirectionati portul FTP (TCP 21 in mod
implicit) la adresa IP a dispozitivului DNS-315.

« Pentru a accesa serverul FTP de pe Internet, utilizati adresa IP publica (sau numele de domeniu)
a gateway-ului sau a ruterului (de ex., ftp://mydomain.com).
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SUPORT TEHNIC

Va multumim pentru alegerea produselor D-Link. Pentru mai multe informatii, suport si manuale ale
produselor va rugam sa vizitati site-ul D-Link www.dlink.eu
www.dlink.ro
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TECHNICAL SUPPORT

UK

IRELAND
GERMANY
FRANCE
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